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QUOTATIONS FROM HISTORY OF CHEROKEE INDIANS EY EMMETT STARR 

cal„ numoer at Library of Congress E 99- C 5- S 8 
page 452. 

Regarding HILDEBRAND RECORDS: 

JOHN NILDEdRAND married Susannah Womancatcher 
MICHAEL HILDEBRAND maRRISD NANNIE MARTIN 

PETER MARRIED TO ELIZABETH HARLAN 

GEORGE married Susannah Graves 
John married Micaltiah Terrapin 
SaRah to Blagkoat and Youngwolf 1 
Nnnie to Hiram McCreary 1i>uOO//C 

David id Elizabeth McCurly 
MaRY to Hamoright and Daniel HafaR 
Elizabeth to _ Candy 
Elizabeth to James Pettit and Robert Armstrong 
JOMM TO NlCEY AND ANNIE Wa.SP 

Jennie to Joseph Cockson? 
Margaret to John Catron 
Delilah to Jesse McLain 
Elizabeth to Joshua Kilpatrick 
Stephen to Mary Potts and MaRy Beck 
Rachel to Reese T Mitchell 
Nannie to Thomas Horn, George Lovett, Fredriqk Irving, Charles Poe 

and__Hosk i n s 
Joseph martin hildebrand married lucy starr 

Louvina Patterson 
Elizabeth Gentry 

Mary King 
Martha Wofford 

and Mary E Coyne 
BRICE HILDEBRAND to Mary Sturdevant (nee) Beck and Mary Swimmer 
Mary Hildebrand to Isaac Mayfield 
Barbara ” to HiRman Snider 
James V ” to Sarah Elizabeth Fields 
Jennie 11 to John Williams 
Catharine ” to Levi Bailey 
John Walker Hildebrand to Eliza Jane 'White (see his claim herein) 
Ellis HaRlan 51 to Sallie Stover and Josephine __? 
Lewis W to Lucy Ratliff 
Isaac Newton to Jennie Ratliff 
MaRy Elizabeth tc £ Daniel Jane Frazier 
Minerva to Charles Ratcliff and Anoerscn Reynolds 
Moses to Noocati 
MaRy tc Hoyt_? 
Catharine to Teehee 
John — 
Michael Hildebrand tc SaRah Hicks 
HILDEBRAND, Peter tc Annie Pawling 
” Samuel to Susannah Rogers 
‘’Barbara to Wm Tompkins (or Longknife 
George — 
Martha — 
Elizabeth - 
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Page 2-X QUOTATIONS FROM HISTORY OF CHEROKEE INDIANS ST E : ETC 

STARR continued; 

HILDEBRAND, Jesse Culstee To Eliza Turtle 

Thomas Blacks oat to Minnerva CaRR 

John to Ellen Kk Petti t 

Marie to John Wki ght Aluerty 

MaRy to Simon Lewi s 

ARIe to Calvin Parks ald James Lewis Pusxett 

NANCY WARD or Ghigau (The following is the way hm-OEbrand comes 

into the line of Nancy Ward, the Famous Indian Woman, 

or Cherokee Indian Princess 

-The following are her descendants, GHI-Ga-U or Nancy first 

married KINGFISHER and later married Bryan Ward 

HER DAUGHTER CaTHARI NE KINGFISHER MA RR I ED j SaMUEL CaNDY 

John Walker 

Ellis Harlan 

her son Fivekiller married Catharine ? 

Elizaueth WARD Married GBMERAL JOSEPH MARTIN and 

later to ____HUGHES 

SAMUEL CANDf to Elizabeth West 

John Walker to Elizabeth SEVIER (nee lowbry) 

JENNIE WALKER to Charles Fox Taylor and 

John McIntosh 

Nannie Harlan to Caleb StaRR 

Sallie HaRlan to Jacob West 

Juth HftRtf.N to Joseph Phillips 

Elizabeth HaRlan to Peter Hildebrand 

George HaRlan to Nannie Sanders 

Annie May 

Ozie Riley 

Ezekiel Harlan to Hannah Lewis 

Susannah Harlan to Otter lifter 

James Martin to _ > * .... « 

Nannie Martin married Michael Hildebrand 

Rachel Hughes to Charles Rogers 

Ollie Candy to Hair Conrad 

Thomas Candy to Susan Groves 

CaThrine Gentry (nee) Drew 

George Wa&iington Candy to Elizabeth Hughes Bell 

Elizabeth Webber nee Watie 

Samuel Candy -? 

Nannie Candy to John HaRlin and Henry Cobb 

John Walker Candy to Mary Watie and Elicta W. Adams 

John Walker to Elizabeth Meigs and Nannie Bushyhead _ 

Carter Walker to Sallie Brewer 

Richard Taylor to Ellen McDaniel and Susan Fiels 

Fox Taylor to Mary Vann and Lucy Otterlifter 

Susan Taylor to S*x 9amuel Parks 

-Nellie McIntosh to James PwIcOaniel 

(there were no dates opposite either of above mrriages. 
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PAGE 3-X 

NOTE REGARDING GENERAL JOSEPH MARTIN Who was the huSoand cf 
Nancy WaRO-'s daughter Betsy; 

nJoHN Stuart was stationed at FORT LOUDOUN (Tennessee) as Captain of a 
British company in 1757. The FcRt was oesieged and . 

captured 3Y the WaR chief CGONOSTOTA 8-7-1760. NEaRly all of the 
Garrison was killed, out Captain Stuart was rescued and taken tq Virginia 
by the Civil Chief ATTACULlACULLA (He was the uncle of Nancy Ward) 
Stuart was later appointed Superintendent of Indian Affairs South of the 
Ohio river and MARRIED SUSANNAH EMORY and their only child was always 
known as OONOQUTEE or BUSHYHEaQ and this name has clung to his descendants 
—Captain Stuart was known tc his Cherokee acquaintances as OONODUTU on acc 

account of his shock of blond hair. He died at PENCACCLA FLORIDA 2-21 
1779. Susannah 1s second husdand was RICHARQ FIELDS 
an Englishman and her Third (3rd) kusdand was 

BRIGADIER GENERAL JOSEPH MARTIN who had The rare 'distinction 

cf simultaneously ceaking commission to this rank in the MILitlA 
OF VIRGINIA AND NORTH CAROLINA. 

MIKE HILDEBRAND NO 432 service in Confederate army 

He SERVED IN CqMPaNY F, 2 ChEROKEE MOUNTED VOLUNTEERS 

as private, from Sept 30 1862 to June 30 1853 

dated June 30 1863 enlisted Jan i2 i863, at Fort Davis,.by Col 

0 H Cooper for 2 years, he was assent,. 

Remarks; Absent - missing- sick since April 27, 1863. 
* * . * * t * * * * * * * if. * * * * * +■ ** 



. 

, 

• • 



HILDEBRAND : EASTERN CHEROKEES 
APPLICATION CP JOHN HILDEBRAND 

! NO 3009 PaGE 
Made application in Bradley 

county Tenn, at Cleveland, Born 1837 in POLK COUNTY TENNESSEE 
And claims right to share by my father John Hildebrand, but he 
died before 1851 and subsequent to 1833, having had his name 
listed for Cherokee Removal 1833 to 1840. He is married to 
Amanda Humbard, am about 67 

His father was John Hildebrand, and his mother was 
NICE Russell, not indian. 

fesey Father was born in POLK COUNTY TENN ON EIWASSEE 
RIVER AND MOTHER RK3 BORN IN SOUTH CAROLINA, not Indian 

- died prior to 1351 and after 1833 - 40? 
*‘ Term 1833, father probaly died near 

They resided 1851 
mother died at Cle 
1840. 

Father was on list for removal and mother was paid by 
General Wool, U.S.A. at Newtown orgia, date unknown. 
Name of all your brothers and sisters; are; 
ELVIRA HILDEBRAND born 1330 died 1875 
James “ 1333 
Dolly Eaters born 1835 

Em nsbury 1336 
John 1837 
Martha 1839 in 1833 at Cleveland 
- HIS GRAND PARENTS ARE: 

MICHAEL HILDEBRAND 
WARD 

mothers side father was Russell not ind. 
THEY RESIDED 1851 in Polk Tenn on Hiwassec river 
Gi ve th ei r chi Id ren ; 
Stephen Hildebrand, went to indian territory 
Joseph r> ” 
Price 11 :l 

\ Jennie u ” 
' Ha was enrolled 1368 and about 1880 mother was paid by General 
WooiNas above, 

ii letter in this file addressed from Benton Tenn 
Jan 18 18 1909. to 

\ 

Hon Guion Miller, Washington D C. Dear Sir: 
Your favor of the 13 instant in which you ask for information 
received in regard to No 3005 (not 3009) (this may be a 
different case) 

Ans. to quest N:> 1, yes I had a cousin by name of John 
Hildebrand, yes he was a son of MICHAEL my uncle. I cant 
give the date of his birth. Yes he died 1333. 

Ans. to quest No 2. I cant say whether John Hildebrand- 
and Nisa Russell was married or net they lived together for a 
time and she had one child by him, ELVIRA. Ans to quest No 3 
As babove stated Nisa only had one child by JOHN HILDEBRAND 
and they parted. I dont know whether this child was enrolled 
or not. Ques to quest, 4. I had a 2nd cousin by name of 
Michael Hildebrand, he was a son of Joe Hildebrand. He went fro 
fr om here to the territory with his grand father MICHAEL 
HILDEBRAND SR. and died there before he reached manhood, and 
he was enrolled in 1851. Ans to quest 5. None of John 
Hildebrand’s children lived v/i th Michael Hildebrand, my uncle. 

Nisa Russell had several children after her and John 
Hildebrand parted. when can we expect to get money from the 
Cherokee fund. If there is anything for us we would like to 
have some idea as to when to expect it. (s) John W.Hildebrand• 
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page 2 
HILDEBRAND EASTERN CHEROKEE N- 3081 (scg 2) 

Application of JOHN HILDERBRAND. Applied in Hartlosville, 
Indian Territory, near Bartlesville. Northern. District, 
I. Te States ha was born in POLK COUNTY TENNESSEE JUNE 1837 
and claims right through his father and mother 
He is married, to Ellen Hilderbrand age 60. His parets are; 
DAVID HILDERBRAND, his mother was Elizabeth Hilderbrand, her 
maiden name was Elizabeth McCarty. They were both born in 
Polk Co Tenn, and resided 1351 near Tahlahquah, Indian Terr. 
Father died Oct 25 1896, and mother July 10 1895 

They enrolled for land etc at Tahlequah and Ft.Gibson 
in 1851 and 1352. 

Give names of your brothers and sisters; 
Donnie Maria Hilderband, born 9-12 1842 
anna Eliza n Feb 9 1845, died Nov k 15, 1852 
Mary Elizabeth 55 born apr 1 1347, 
Ardadna " b 9-3-1349 

NauJaJS OF HIS GR,ND ? A RETS WERE 
FaT.ER1 S SIDE: JOHN HILDERBRAND and mother’s die was 

John L McCarty 
They wore born in Germany, and on mother’s die in Ireland 
They resided 1351 in near Tahlequah, I. T« 

Give names of all their children; 
John Hilderbrand, killsed in Creek War. 
Peter Hilderbrand, died 12-19- 1851 
Mary Hayfer ne Hilderbrand, died in California 1366 
Elizabeth Goody no Hilderbrand died 1354 

I enrolled at Tahlequah 1852 and again every ten yea 
years since on every roll made of Cherokeos since 1352 f r al 
*11 payments ever made for lands which I now hold. 

He applied Nov 13 1906 
action was admitted. John Hilderbrand, 

duplicate of application No 2, residence Bartlesville,Okla 
for No 3031.. 

/C A A VC A v w V if 

LA WREN On W. HILDEBRAND JR. NO 3536 EASTERN CHEROKEE 
RESIDENCE BENTON POLK COUNTY TENNESSEE, born at 

"AUSTRAL TENN" (but no town by this name in tenn) 
He claims through right of John »/. Hildebrand and Manerva 
i-nm Hildebrand . He is not married when this is filed 1906 
His father was Lawrence VV Hildebrand, and mother Eglentine 
(Orr) Hildebrand. They were both born in Benton Tenn 
- his parents were still living in 1906. 

His grand parents were; 
John W Hildebrand and Eliza Jane Hildebrand 
and on his mother’s side were W. F. Orr and Sarah Orr. 

They were born in Polk Co Tenn, and resided 1851 he^e. 
Names of all their children were 

Mary iii Hildebrand died Sect 18 1398 
A . ii • " 
Eliza J 
Manerva A died Jan 12 1880 
Emily C 

Alcy d J n 14 1851 
John W July 20 1352 
James N March 11 1857 
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HILDEBRAND: EASTER CHEROKEE Apr LI CATION OF LAWRENCE W. 
HILLER ,RAND NO 3536 continued; 
Florence A Hilderbrand Sopt 1857 PAGFC 3 
Susan G March 27‘ 1862 
Jack W Feb 23 1889 

LAWRENCE W HILDEBRAND NO 3537 supplement 
resident Benton Tenn, :Polk Co Tonn 
born 1858 Nov 1, Benton Term, and is married to 
Eglantine, age 31 -not Indian 
Their child May 28 1906 was Lawrence W Hildebrand Jr. 

bom I.I~y 16 1906 
He is a great grand child of PETER HILDEBRAND and Grand child 
of John W Hildebrand, signed 1907 ^ug 16, by £ 
- - - - - - - ~ Lawrence W Hildebrand 

No 
3537 L v. Hildebrand continued, same as 3536 

soeruingly; Lawrence A Hildebrand, resided Benton, Polk Co Ten' 
claims through my father John A Hildebrand, who is son of 
PETER HILDEBRAND. 

His parents were Jdhr W Hildebrand, and 
iiliza Jane (White ) Hildebrand. 
Father born in old nation what is now Polk Co Tennessee, 
mother born in Va . Father distill living 
when he filed this, mother died March 15 1894 

My fatlier was enrolled in Benton 1351 and received 
his percapita but no lard etc. 

JA..ES OF ALL YOUR BROTHERS AND SISTERS ARE: 
Mary W Hildebrand, bo.m Feb 26 1839, died Sopt 18 1898 
Amelia & born J n 14 1841 
Eliza J 11 born ^3b 20 1843 
Manerva Ann b Sept 19 1845 died June 12 1830 
Emily C fi b May 18 1848 
Alcy b Jan 14 1851, died Jan 1851 
John W u b July 19 1852 d July 20 1353 
James N Nov 10 1854 d March 1 1857 
Florence A born F0b 25 1857 d Soot 1857 
Susan G b March 5. 1861 d March 27 1862 
Jack W. born May 6 1863 died Feb 23 1839 

NAj E OF GRAND PARENTS ARE : 
JOHN HILDEBRAND 
PETER HILDEBRAND 
GRANNY WARD, IEpTY' HARLAN 

ELIZABETH HaRLAN wife of Peter Hildebrand 
mother:s side were John White, Mary White daughtr 

Christopher Haynes. 
I do not know where grand father Hildebrand was born. 

Grand father White born in Pennsylvania. 
In 1851 Peter Hildebrand lived in the territory 

west of the Mississippi river. John White lived here. 
GIVE NAMES OF ALL THEIR CHILDREN: 

BARBARA HILDEBRAND, JAivLS V. LEWIS W. JANE. KATIE, ELLIS 
*• NEWTON. ELIZABETH AND MANERVA.# My grand father Peter 
Hildebrand ard his children were enrolled 1338 when the 
Cherokoos were removed for the purpose of valuing hi3 property .. 
which enrollment was in handso of the DAWES COMi.JSSION 189V, 

My Indian blood come through my grand mother BETSIE HARLAN 
who married Peter Hildebrand my grand fiother died 1826 
in old nation. Brother of No 1254; claim admitted. 
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Page 4- 
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EASTERN CHEROKEE APPLICATIONS FOR LARD, ANNUITIES, 
AND ETC, wuich are In Room 5-7/ executive Documents 

MONEY 

Second Session 34th. Congress, Volume 7, part 1 & 2 in two 
volumes 1850 - 1851 i 

ELIZA JANE HILDERBRAND NO 1254 resided in Bent on, County 
of POLK, Tennessee born * 20 February 1843 In Indian 

Territory, claims right to share through her father JOHN W. 
Hildebrand and she is not married. Her mother's maiden name 
was Eliza Jane White, her father was born here in this 
county when it was a territory. Her mother was born in Va. 
They resided 1851 in POLK County Tennessee, both resided 1851 
polk Co Tenn. 

My father was enrolled here in 1851 and received my 
percapita. Name of my brothers and sisters are; 
Mar y White Hildebrand (no date of birth given) 
Amelia E. Hildebrand, born 1-14-1341; Minerva A b 9-19-1845 

died 6-<2 12-1880 
Emily C born May 10, 1948; Alcy born Jan 14, 1851 d 1-14-1851 
John W. born July 9 1852, died 6-20- 1853 
Janes N. born 11-10-1854, died 3-11-1857 
Florence A. born 2-25- 1857, died Sept 1857 
Lawrence W. born 11-1-1858 died-- 
J. W. born 5-6- 1863, died Feb 23 1889 

GRAND PARENTS WERE: PETER HILDEBRAND on father's dido 
grand mother ELIZABETH HARLAN. On mother's side was 
JOHN WHITS AND MARY HAYNES I do not know where grand father 
Hildebrand was born. John White was born in Pennsylvania. 

In 1851 PETER HILDERBRAND Lived in Indian Territory 
West of the Mississip I river. John White lived here. 

Give names of all their children; and residences 
Barbary Hildebrand; Janies V. Hilderbrand, Lewis W.Hilderbrand 
Jane Hilderbrand, Katie Hilderbrand was her indian name 
Elliz Hildebrand; Newton Hilderbrand, Elizabeth Hilderbrand 
Minerva Hilderbrand. 

They all went to Indian Territory and died there. 
My father's name was JOHN 7/. HILDERBRAND. My grand father 

was Peter Hilderbrand. My grand father's name on mother's side 
was John White. Signed application which is 10 October 1906 
Action; ADMITTED ; Residence Benton, polk County Tennessee 
Also No 1539 Also through her father enrolled No C 1536 
*:«-*■** as JohnJW^ Hilderbrand. 

NO IBS’S AMELIA S. HlLDERB^Al'fD > HSR CLAIM WAS ADMITTED 
IN BE-:TON COUNTY TENNESSEE (POLK COUNTY) she was daughter of 
No 1254. Her full name .was Amelia Hglontine Hilderbrand, resi¬ 
dence Polk County -Benton Co Tennessee, R I was born 1-14-1841 
Claims through my father John W. Hilderbrand, maiden name of my 
mother was Elizabeth Jane White. Her father was still living Mar 
March 15, 189^-. Name of brothers and sisters same as Elisa Jane 
Hilderbrand,,$1led Application 10-10-1906. 
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Pace 5 
EASTERN 

NO 1266 
POLK COUNTY: 
here'in what 
Cherokoo and 
been married 
White 
(roll 

CHEROKEE APPLICATIONS: ™ 
JOHN WALKER HILDEBRAND filed application .In 

BENTON: TENNESSEE', states he was born Feb 23 1818 h 
is now Polk Co Tenn. States; nMy mother was a 
I claim through her but she was dead in 1851. I have 
but my wife is dead. My wife1 s name was Eliza Jane 

8-16-1821. My father was Peter Hildorbrand she was born 
1835) No. 7. My 

was Elizabeth Ear lan. 
mother was ELIZABETH HARLAN, maiden name 
Father resided 1851 in the Indian 

territory west of the Mississippi river, mother was dead then. 
Father died 1852, mother diod 1826. My father was enrolled 

hero but the removal of the cherokee but cant give date. 
Names of my brothers and sisters were: Barbara, James V. 

Lewis W. Jano, Katie, Ellis, Newton, Ellis , Minerva, Hildebrand 
His father was also named John Hildorbrand on his father?s side 
On his mother's A side was; GRANNY WARD. GREAT GRAND MOTHER 

WAG KATIE HARLAN: GRAND MOTHER WAS ELIZABETH HARLAN wife of 
Peter Hildebrand. 

Names of their children were • 
MIKE HILDEBRAND: GEORGE HILDEBRAND: JOHN HILDEBRAND: SALLY 
HILDEBRAND: ILJIGY HILDEBRAND: DAVID HILDEBRAND: All went to te 
territory and died there; Mary Hildebrand, Elizabeth Hildebrand 

C ontinue d in same c olumn wero: 
GEORGS HARLAN*. ELLIS HARLnN: EZEKIEL HARLAN: NANCY HARLAN: 
SALLY HARLaN :. BETSEY HARLaN: RUTH HARLAN. 

I k was one oiled in 1851 and received per capita but no land 
K My father Peter Hildebrand »&=-- My grand father was 
John Hildebrand. My father fs name on my mother's side was Harlan 
I dont remember given name. I received ny per capita in 1851. 
and also five of my children. Signed JOHN WALKER HILDERSRAND 

SIGNED SEPTEMBER 25 1906 

John Walker Hildebrand wa£ age 90 iw 1908 

On the 23rd of February Last. I was born in Polk County Tennessee 

what was then the Cherokee Territory. | was a councilman in 
North Carolina, in 1875 or *2 1876 with the cherokees. | went to 
Washington DC iQ76. I think as a representative of the Cherokees. 

| VISITED MY FATHER AMONG THE CHEROKEE INDIANS. 

/ 
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HILDEBRAND : EASTERN CHEROKEE NO 4283 ~ 6 
JiiivIES HILDERBRAND The father of applicant ’’Lewis Hilderbrand 
on Delaware roll No $ 393 
Mother of applicant uKer sker leas ke .on Delaware roll #395 

James Hildebrand residence Lena, Cherokee Nation* west 
date born, March 1358 Lena near Drowning creek, Cherokee Nation 
claim right to share through myself, my father Lewis 
W. Hilderband, my mother Oo ti ye, grand father Ker Skee 

Leas ke, rry uncle BUSHYHEAD, my cousin ANNIE BUSHKHEAD 
deceased, died without decent, KATIE KER SKEE LIAS KE, 
died without descent. And he is married to Ida Hilderbrand 
age 47. His parents were Lewis Hilderbrand and 
indian namo Arcnina 
mother 00 ti se maiden name Ker skee zeas ke. 

They were born in Old Nation 
resided 1851 old court house Delaware Dist, Cherokee nation 
west, also his mother Resided tie re - his father died 1862 
(1862) mother died 1858 april 

They were enrolled in Delaware dist, for payment 
of 1851. back in old nation 1835. 
Name of all your brothers and sisters were. 

MARTIN HILDERBRAND born 1856, died 1362 
xxnnie Sweetnator? born 1852 died about 1392 

Grand parents are Peter Hilderbrand 
mother’s side was Ker skee leas ker 

Betsy 
Wa see 

They resided 1851 near old court house, Delaware Dist 
Cherokee Nation west. 

Give names of all their children; 
BUSHYBEAD died about 1855 
indian name was Na Da Ta. 
resided near old court house, Delaware Dist, Cherokee Nation 
x Ned Ker Skee lias kee 
resident Old Nation died 1339 
Robert Ker skee leas kee 
died while moving from the Old Nation. 
Aunt Ah gus ser 
Old C0urt House Diet Delaware Dist, Cherokee nation, died 1874 
- ho hats been enrolled on all rolls since 1870, drawd strip 
money - have my allotment of land. 

His post office 1908 was Lena Delaware Co Oklahoma 
Ida Hilderbrand is ny wife. Her application number is 8983 

I have one child, Susie. Susie was born in 1891 Delaware Dist. 
She was born Dec 9 1891; my father*s namo was Lewis Hilderbrand 
my father was enrolled; I thin'/ in Delaware Dist, 
(see Del 393) my mother’s na - was es-■)-)- 

00-ti-ye and rug mother’s father’s name was 
KER SKER LEAS KE; (see Del 295) I wish to make application 
for participation in tho Eastern Cherokee fund for my 
above named child Susie Hilderbrand, 
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HILDERBRAND; Eastern Cherokee JAMES HILDERBRAND NO 5031 
action; Emitted. residence pAGE 7 
by Watie Old Kingfisher, guardian Residence, Delaware 

District, Cherokee Nation, Indian Territory 
post office South West City, McDonald Co, ko. 
bom 1300 Delaware Diet- C N I. T. 
Claims right to share thru my grand parents John White or 
00 lan naento sko. and mcuif as 1 Kelly 

ma .1 li •? ggand aunt grand mother Tie Si Sky 
Ga la ni sky and An ni la 
and is 2 not married. 

Name of parents were Lige Hilderbrand 
mother Annie Hilderbrand, 
maiden name was Annie Flute 
they were born in Delaware District Cherokee N tion I.f. 
mother died 13961 he y were enrolled for land etc 1893 

in Delaware dist. 
Name of all your brothers and sisters; 

Lucy Summersfield, nee Hilderbrand born 1888 
l/2 sister Jennie Filding bom 1892 
names of grand parents on mother’s side was John Flute 
and Indian name was 00 LAN NAE TE SKE 

Mary 
NEL-ly 

They were born in Old Notion 
They resided 1851 Delaware District C 

GIVE KALES OF ALL THEIR 
LIGE HILDERBRA D 

DEL DIST C N IT 
Annie Flute (m;y mother) born 1856 died 1896 
Ho has been enrolled for land etc 1893 and with the Dawes 
Commission in Delaware Dist 

I . T. 
CHILDREN: 

J' J/ '/ W J/ J/ ■fc* w v vr w 

NO 
APi’LI CATION 
indian name 

J; «£. *r w \r \t «/ %/. \r w 
A /V r\ % V V 4\ « V A 

6462 {SEE NO 576) 
OF ELIJAH HILDERBRAND 
was LIGIE -■ Residence Zena 

bom Fob 6 1355 Delaware D.st rokee 
Cherokee 
nation. 

Nation west 

claims right to share through father SAMUEL HILDEBRAND 
my mother Susana Hilderbrand, my brother Joseph Hildebrand 
and sister Sarah Hilderbrand, uncle Go 
aunt Nellie Hildebrand, Eluoha Hildebrand. 

rge Hi ldebrand 

wife died about 2 weeks ago, when he filed this 
>cd 

Married, but 
May 2, 1908. His wife’s name was Nancy Hilderbrand, d 
age 56 - his parents were 

SAMUEL AND SUSAN HILDERBRAND, her indian maiden name 
was Jo ee. 
they were born in Tennessee, resided 1851 in Delaware Dist 
cherokee nation west, father died 1363 and mother died 1860 

They enrolled in 1851 Delaware D.et 
name all your brothers and sisters; 
Joseph Hilderbrand b rn 1349 died 1891 
Charles born 1359. Sarah born 1850 died 1855, Nellie born 1853 
his grand parents were geo roe hilderbrand and mother lucy 
HILDERBRAND 

THEY RESIDED 1851 Delaware- Dist. 
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HILDERBRAND: EASTERN CHEROKEE ELIJAH HILDERBRAND NO 6462 
SAMUEL HILDERBRA1D DIED 1363 

Loses ,J before the war, resided Delaware Dist. PAGL b 
Jade Hilderbrand, Indian name Jako 
resided Tahl e qu ah Dist 
Like Hilderbrand died 1363 
indian name Je eret? resided Delaware Dist. 
reter Hilderbrand, died 1859 indian name Oquata 
resided Delaware dist 
George Hilderbrand, killed during war -indian name charge, 
resided Delaware dist 
Nellie Hilderbrand died 1353, KATE HILDERBRAND 
Osucha died 1856, > 
Emily HO Lena indian territory 

Tne above arc all the cnildren of his grand parents- 
---He has been on all rolls since 1375 and has 

his allotment of land 
States nI had no minor children alive on Lay 23 1906 

He was a full brother of No 2040, and his claim was 
admitted - residence Lena Oklahoma 

- v'U -i-JHHfc *}«■ •ifr & # •if 

Application of JULIA E. HILDEBRAND Minor child residence 
Remy, Oklahoma, action admitted. 
By Margaret E. Loton, guardin. Applicant’s grand father was 
enrolled No 36 Tahlequah, Stephen Hildebrand ; niece of No 859 

Julia B Hilderbrand, residence Cherokee Nation, R^my, Dist 11 
She was bom Dec 20 1393. and claims right to share 1851 in 
my father’s estate and is not married. 

Her parents were BRICE HILDERBRAND AND MARGARET E. 
MOTON. Her maiden name was Margaret E. Shamblin 
They were born, father in West and mother in East. Her father died 
1905 and mother still living. Her brothers and sisters were 
STEPHEN, bom 1883 Hooly Bell 1839, and Bullet Hilderbrand 1396 
Her grand & parents were Stephen Hilderbrand and Jennie 
Hilderbrand. They were born East. Resided 1851 in West. 
All of their children were; John Hilderbrand, died about 1904 
West. Jeff B Hilderbrand, died about 1836, west 
Brice Hilderbrand died about 1905 West, Nannie Hilderbrand 
at Webbers Palls Inch. " Territory 
Peggy Hilderbrand at er Palls and Mary Hilderbrand at Weboera 
Falls _______ _ __ 

No 12701 JOHN HILD_hiRAND at Pryor Creek Oklahoma 
action admitted. By George W Me.v os, guardian, nephew of 1351 
and claims thru the same source. Grand father and uncles and 
with enrolled 378 Delaware 

GEORGE W MAYES GUARDIAN FOR JOHNIE HILDERBRAND, minor 
child of Dennis Hil erbrand, deed, post office Prior Creek, I.T. 
Cherokee Nation, He claims to share throu his grand father 
PETbR HILDERBRAND grand mother Annie illorbrand, Aunts An&ie 
Hilderbrand, uncle Alexander Hilderbrand he is not married, 
his parents are Dennis and Lucy Hilderbrand, maiden name of 
mother; Lucy Absher. His father died 1894 mother died 1897 

Name of all his brothers and sisters are John C.lliam 
Hilderbrand born 1875, Wallace 1877^ Joseph b 1379 
and Jane Countryman, (nec Hilderbrand) b 1830 
Frank Hildererana b 18 3 
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HILDERBRAND: 12701 John Hildorbrand continued pACE 0 
His grand parents are Peter and Annie Hildorbrand, t^ey resided 
1851 in Delaware Dist, names of all their children are; 
Lucy Miller, nee, Hilderbrand, born 1852, PO Needmore. I. T. 
Alexander Hilderbrand, born 1844 died 1854 no descent 
Annie Hilderbrand , born 1850 died 1854. Benjamin Hilderbrand 
born 1849 died 1905 , Dennis Hilderbrand b 1853 died 1894 
they have been enrolled on all rolls made by the Cherokees since 
his birth and the rolls of the DAbS commission in the Cherokee 
nation, Indian Tor:,*: t . ry. Made apolication J^n 21 1907. 
* * * * * * **No 11697 MARY HILDERBRAND BY GEORGE MEEKER gdn 
Mary applied at Braggs Cherokee Nation Ind. Ter. born about 1893 
1893 near Braggs, states in 1851 "claims right to share through 
my great grand father MICHAEL HILDEBRAND, Nelly Hilderbrand, gro 
great Grand undo John Hilderbrand, Grand father and Stephen 
Hildebrand, my father, and is not married. 

Names of parents are; Stephen Hildebrand, 
maiden name of mother v/as MISENHIMMER* father died about 1900 

mother died about 1895. Father v/as enrolled in Delaware D^st 
1851 . Names of all your brothers and sisters; 
BRICE HILDEBRAND died 1905, Jeff , John died 1904, Peggy dsred- 
Hildebrand. 

Grand uarents were 
MICHAEL HILDEBRAND: NELLY HILDEBRAND: GREAT GRAND MOTHER 
JOHN HILDEBRAND GRAND FATHER : GRAND MOTHER 
STEPHEN HILDEBRAND FATHER 

WHERE GERE THEY BORN: SOME IN EAST TENNESSEE except 
my father. I thin was born in Cherokee Nation. 

Give all of their children; 
Susan Hildebrand . Janne Hildebrand, others I cant learn 
-3Jx were enrolled for strip payment and for allotment of land 
here or Fort Gibson, 

NO 12699 John William Hilderbrand residence 
Needmore Oklahoma, action admitted, nephew of 1351, and claims 
through the same ancestor. He v/as born 1875 Delaware Dist, c 
Claims by right of his grand father PETER HILDERBRAND AND Grand 
mother Annie Hilderbrand. Aunt Annie Hilderbrand, and uncle 
Alexander Hilderbrand, and is married to KATIE HILDERBRAND 
Age 24. Names of parents are Dennis Hilderbrand, Lucy Hilder¬ 
brand, maiden name Lucy Absher (white) His father died 1894 
mother died 1897. Name cf brothers and sisters are 
Joseph born 1879, Jnno 1881, Frank 1833, Johnie 1885, Wallace 
Hilderbrand born 1877. Name of grand parents are Peter 
Hilderbrand and Annie Hilderbrand, Born in Cherokee Nation East 
resided 1851 Delaware Dist, C N I.T. 
Names of all their children are Lucy Miller, nee Hilderbrand 
born 1852, PO Needmore, I.T. Alexander Kildcrbrrand b 1844 
died 1854 or 1859? Annie b 1850 died 1354, Benjanin 
b 1849 died 1905, Dennis born 1853? died 1894 He has been 
enrolled on all rolls since birth, also the rolls of Daws 
Commission•• 
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ElLDEBRAND : EASTERN CHEROKEE NO 14145 Page 10 
31 AH DIAH HILDERBRAND 
Residence Locust Grove, Oklahoma, Action; Admitted son£ of 

No 4188 and claims through the same ancestor. Applicant died 
9-19-1907. Residence 6 miles north/3 of Locust Grove Indian 
Territory, in 5th district, Indian territory 
born 1831 in Salen- Saline District, claims right in 1851 through 
Grand pa Gee Scir or Scur nee hi, aunt Gr gans ter and Aunt 
Lucie and Aunt Wakie, 
and is not married. Father was Tee-Cum-sah Hilderbrand 
mother was Kanahawk Himgry or Hungry 
her maiden names was Kanahawk OOwosordi 
father and mother born in Saline Dist, Cherokee nation, I.T. 
Father died about 1894 mother still living when this was filed 
in 1907 Jan 24. 

Name all your brothers and sisters; 
l/2 br o the r; Arch HiIde rbr and, 
Jody 1/2 bro. Lucy l/2 and Go pec 3ti ski V2 
GRAND PARENTS WERE FATHER: GEE SCUR NEE HEE and 
his wife Lucie and on mother’s side was 00 wo sor di and 

his wife Ka he ter 
they were born in Cherokee Nation east, 
and resided 1851 in Saline dist. 
Their children wero ; 
TEE CUM SEH HILDERBRAND 
AMD 

KA NA HA.WK HUNGRY residence Locust grove, Indian territory 
- this applicant was onrqlled for annunities land etc 
in Cherokee percapita payment in Saline Dist and 
on final roll by Commission, to the Five Civilized tribes 
*■ # -x- -X- -X- -x- 

& Application No 15598 made by 
JOHNIE HILDERBRAND he resided at Braggs Oklahoma, action admitted 
applicants grand parents were Stephen and Mnry Hildebrand No 540 
at Tableqoah, in the Illinois district, I.T.' ho was horn 8-22-1880 
Canadian District. Claims right to share in 1351 through 
my father John Hildebrand, Steve Hilderbrand, grand father, 
grand mother M^ry Hilderbrand, nee beck, and is not married. 
Parents were 3'ohn Hildebrand wife Susie Hildebrand, indian 
name ha did not know, 'his father died 11-7-1903, 
states umy father was enrol.' eb for cherokee strip payment, 

names of all his brothers and sisters, one named 
S Maggie Hildebrand, bom 41- Dec 30 1901. 
names of grand parents; 
Stephen Hildebrand and wife Mary Hildebrand, maiden name Mary Beck 
did not know szk his mother’s side. 
My grand father was born in VIRGINIA. Resided 1851 indian terri. 
Give names of all their children; JEFF HILDEBRAND: 
BRICE HILDEBRAND DIED AEG 6 1901. 
Nannie May Ayers, residence Braggs Indian territory 
states I v/as enrolled 1896 and for cherokee strip payment 

My father was married 3 times, my mother was hi3 1st wife , hi 
2 wives were Nancy Willson his 3rd wife was Maggie Hildebrand’s 
mother maiden name Katie Waters.. 
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P*GE It 
HILDERBRAHD: EASTERN CHEROKEES 16874, 

Hooley or Hoolio Hildebrand, . Residence Braggs, Oklahoma, 
Action; Admitted, Applicant’s grand parents; Stephen and Mary 
Hildebrand, enrolled by Drennen No 36 Tahl. Applicant’s father 
born after 1851, Nephew No 859/ This applicant born in 
IlliReis-Siet 1890 Canadian District, Claims right to share 
through my grand father Stephen Hildebrand, my great grand 
father John Hildebrand , my great great grand father Michael 
(or Mitchell) Hildebrand, my great great grand mother NELLY 
HILDEBRAND and my great great aunt Rachel Hildebrand, gy 
g. g.. aunt Susan ildebrand, G Grad Aunt Jane Hildebrand 

and for my great great uncle Stephen Hildebrand and for my 
grand mother Mp.ry Hildebrand nee Beck, and my great grand mother 
Sally Beck and my gr■:i~T uncle Largo Beck and my grand uncle Sutt 
Beck and my grand aunt Mrs Jno Laughlin nee Beck, for my mother 
whose name was MARTIN but have not been able to learn her 
given name yet and v/TTl forward same at earliest convenience 

Th5 s applicant is not married, 
his parents wore Brice Hildebrand, and Hannah Hildebrand, her 
maiden name was Hannah Martin. - father of this applicant died 
Aug 6, 1905. He was enrolled 1880 and other rolls 
under Cherokee authority. 

His brother was Stephen Hildebrand, born about 20 years 
old. deceased before 1907 when this application was made 
His grand parents were Stephen and Mary Hildebrand. 
Names of their children were 
John Hildebrand., Brice, Jeff, Peggy, Mary Hildebrand 
and Nannie May Ayres, residents of Brag . s Okla. 
He was enrolled, on the Strip payment roll and an allottee of the 
Cherokee Nation. . - 
My mother was Hannah Martin. I do not know her father or 
motherj.s^jname __ _ _______ 

No 22529 Lelin"Hildebrand- action Admitted 
residence Webber Palls, Oklahoma. Applicant’s father Reese 
Hildebrand, enrolled Tahlequah Mo 472. F^rst cousin once removed 
of No 859.- she was age 23 Born Sept 10 1883 filod 1907 
She was a widow - divorced , and belonged to the cherokee tribe 
Names of children living on May 28 1906 were 
Susie Earl age 4, born Oct 16 1902 
Reece Earl age 2 born 2-24 1904 
Name of parents wore Reec< Hildebrand and Lyolia Hildebrand 
maiden name of mot nor v/ns Lyelia La tty, Tney were born, 
father in Tahlequah Dist, I.T. mother in Cherokee Nation 
They resided 1851 in Tahlequah dist I.T. 
Father was enrolled on emigrant payroll and Cher kee Roll 
end mother on cherokee roll. 

Names of all her brothers and sister were; 
Mary Waters, born Warner, I.T. 
No 36092 Willie Hildebrand, Webber Palls I T 
Thomas Hildebrand same 
No 3031 John Hildebrand n 
Annie Hildebrand ” 
Name of grand parents were BRICE HILDEBRAND and wife Mary Swim er 

nee/ 
and on mother’s side Allen Latty and Elizabeth Latty. 
They were born in Cherokee Nation East. They resided 1851 
Tahlequah D.st, I. T. Sequoyah Dist. 
Names of all their children were Reece Hildebrand, Webber Falls 
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HILDEBRAND: EASTER C ERONEE 22529 continued Page |2 

Lizzie or Elizabet Mi l'c-rand and Eliza Watson, residence 
\*^ — # - ^ D ~*T m _ ■> V 7 _ •• I T ¥ r T 1 r^s ferine ? X 
4*' :V •K’ic/fr' vo# 

T. and 
* * * • 

Mar 3/ Late, Webber Palls i T 
*- *- *- 

Whitfield County Ga 

No 3009 

No 27997 Eastern Cherokee 
Augusta Tennessee Hildebrand residence Cleveland Tennessee, 
ACTION: REJECTED; Niece to Polly Waters No 3005, and claims 
from the same source; 
Her english name was Tennie Hildebrand, residence at Cleveland 
Bradley County Ibnncssce. ago 39, born May 21, 1848. in Bradley Co 
Tennesseei and is not married. Her parents were 

JOHN HILDEBRAND SEE HIS CHEROKEE CLAIM NO 3009 
and mother Amanda Hildebrand, maiden name Amanda Humbard. 
they wore born IN POLK COUNTY' TENNESSEE ON HIWASSEE RIVER 
as to his father, and her mother was born in COCKE COUNTY EAST 
TENNESSEE. They resided 1851 at Varnells, 
mother in Cocke Co East Tenn, not Indian 
Father living in Cleveland Tenn, see his claim 
mother living near Cleveland, East Tenn 
, father was enrolled for money, annuities, land or ot' er benefits 
in MONROE COUNTY TENNESSEE: LATER IN BRADLEY CO TENN 
NAME OP ALL YOUR BROTHERS AND SISTERS; Lovinia J. born 7 24-1863 
died Sept 5 1900. 
Mary Emaline, born May 24/1866 lives tt now Sprouse 
Rossville, Georgia 
No 27993, Lucinda A. born April 15 1871, lives near Cleveland,Tenn 
Sophronia born June 9 1873 died Rossville, Ga. 
/now Stevenson 
No 27999 Ida M. born Sept 30 1875 living near Cleveland, Tenn. 
GRAND PARENTS WERE JOHN HILDEBRAND SR. 
son of MICHAEL HILDEBRAND and his wife 
Nisey Hildebrand, maiden name was Nicey Russell an.&n on isotherms 
side wasS Rebecca Humbard, not indian 
—- the Hildebrand was bom in Polk county Tennessee 
they died before 1851. 
Names of all their children on Hildebrand side were 
Elvira (Ray) died about 1SS2 
James Hildebrand living, Cleveland Tenn 
Polly (Waters) M 
Wm Asbury Hildebrand, Mt Pleasant Texas 
Martha Hildebrand, died 1883 
John Hildebrand living near Cleveland Tenn, father of 

Claimant is tho daughter of John Hildebrand, 
Hildebrand, gdn of Michael Hildebrand, of Columbus East Tennessee 
(see statements James Hildebrand, claim no 3000. and John No 3009 
sons of Michael Hildebrand. 

^1 ^ 'Jf ^ ^ ^ 4^ .JJ. 4f *n* 4^ 4f *){■ 

27993 LUCINDA HILDEBRAND nephew of Polly Waters 3005 
claims from the same source, applied in Cleveland, Tenn, 

applicant 
son of John 

Action; Rejected. She was r\ ry 36 born April 15 1371. and is not 
married. Father John Hildebrand, see his claim No 3009, 
Amanda Humbard maiTen name. Father was born on Hiwassee river 
Polk Cr Toast Tennessee, mother born in Cocke Co East Tennessee 
'They resided 1851 in Varnells Whitfield Co Ga, mother in Cocke Co 
East Tenn, Father and mother claim No 3009 
Father enrolled in MONROE CO To N TWO MILES FROM MADISONVI LE 
NA«;ES OF ALL YOUR BROTHERS AND SISTERS; 
LOVINIA J. born July 24 1863, died Seat 5 1900 
Mary E now Sprauso, born May 24 1866 died Rossville, Ga 
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Page |3 
HILDEBRAND: EASTERN CHEROKEE NO 27993 continued; 

Augusta Tennessee May 21 1868 birth date, died in Cleveland Tonn 
Sophronia now Stevenson born June 9 1873, died Rossville, Ga 
Ida M. born Se.;t 30 1875 died Cleveland Term 
Grand parents wore John Hildebrand Senior, son of Michael 
Hildebrand, and wife Hi coy Hildebrand, maiden name Russel! 
and on mother’s side Rebecca Kumbard, not indian. 
The Hildebrand were born in Polk Co Term, 

GIVE NaliES OP ALL THEIR CHILDREN: 
ELVIRA (RAY) died 1881 or 1882 
James Hildebrand, living in Cleveland Tenn 
Polly (Waters) 11 ” 
A’m Asbury Hildebrand, living in Mt. Pleasant Texas 
Martha n died in 1888 
John Hildebrand, living near Cleveland, Tenn 
(John was father of this ap licant) 

This applicant is groat grand child of Michael L. Hildebrand 
and claims Cherokee descent from that line. 
Please seo claim No 3008, and Ja os Hildebrand and claim 3009 

* 

John Hildebrand, sons of Michael Hildebrand 
* * * -K- -x- * * # # 

HILDEBRAND residence 
and claims from same 

NO 27999 action rejected, IDA M. 
Cleveland, niece to Polly Waters No 3005, 
source she is age 31, born 9-30-1875 
her parents were John Hildebrand, see claim No 3009, and Amanda 
Kumbard, her maiden name, they were born, father in Polk Co Ten 
mother in Cocke Co East Tenn(same lineage as previous applicant) 

NO 28603 ACTION: ADMITTED: OF LEn HILDER3RAMD 
RESIDENCE: BRAGGS OKLAHOMA, Claims through grand father Poorbear, 

and through mother Polly, both enrolled in 1851 by Drennen, in 
Flint District No 157. He was born in Tahlequah dist. C. N. 
he is age 39. 
Are you marri. ed? no. wife’s name, was Sah ho ya or Sem a ho yah 
Arch, No 9719, a e about 23. no children. 
his father was Wah ge goo Hilderbrand, and Polly Hildorbrand 
indian name Wah le , maiden name Xau gkv or Crow 
father living Webbers falls, Ind Terr, mother in Braggs, Okla 
They were enrolled in 1851 or 52 father was, 
then both enrolled 1875, 1380, 1833, 1886, 1890, 1894, and since 
before the Dawes Commission. Names of grand parents were 
Jack Homminy on father side, mother's side was Kau ger or Crow 

and wife Betsy 
A statement in typed form follows; I am 41 I havo never gotten 
any Greek money, ivly mother and father are both Cherokees. I am 
a Cherokee alottee and my number is 28501. My grand mother and 
grand father drew immigrant money in 1852. These were my 
mother's parents. My grand father was POORBEAR. He was killed 
during the war. This was my mother’s father, my mother was 
Polly Poorbear. My grand mother was named Betsy. Signed 

__ __ ____ Lem Hildebrand 
NO 51415 Actio*n, Admitted, Name Daniel Hildebrand, residenc 

Webbers Falls, Okla, ap plicaht’s grand parents were Stephen and 
Mary enrolled 36 Tahlequah, father born after 1851 nephew of 
No 859 He age 27 born Aug 6 1379 

His parents were Jeff Hildebrand and Fannie, nee Garrie 
McDaniel, father born Cherokee Nation, mother born Arkansas 
Father died about 1888 mother in 1895 
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HILDEBRAND- -CONTINUED NO 31415 Pace |4 
His grand parents wore Stephen Hildebrand and Mary noe Beck 
their jchildren were Jeff, Brico and John Hildebrand 

JAS R HILDe^RaND NO 41229 action rejected. 3 children 
Residence Aztec, New Mexico. It docs not appear that ancestors 
were ever enrolled or parties to treaties of 1835 -6 and 1846 
applicant shows no real connection with the Easter Cherokees. 
James Riley Hildebrand, Indian name was CARROLL, residence 
Aztec, county; Sanjnan, New Mexico; age 50 borh Jan £ 1857, born 
in Buffalo, Dallas County; Missouri; and is married to 
Mary Jane Hildebrand age 44, 

NAME OP ALL YOUR CHILDREN WHO VIE RE LIVING MAY 28 
1906. 
DORCH or Dorah now McGee age 30 born 1877 
Rhoder at.e 24 born 1883, Doley E age 22 born 1885, 
William Floyd age 19 born 1888, Ettie Allice ago 14 born 1893 
Ira age 9 born 1898 
HIS PARENTS WERE MICHAEL N. HILDEBRAND AND SYRENLA JOHNS 
Indian name Carroll, maiden name Syrenia Johns 
They resided 1851 at Buffalo Dallas County Missouri 
---- a typed from Aztec New Mexico, Territory of N^w Mexico 

County of San Juan. 
JAMES R. HILDEBRAND of Aztec Territory of New Mexico 

after first being duly sworn on oath depose and say; that he is the 
same person who made application which is now known as No 41229 
for a share of the Eastern Cherokee Payment. 

Affidant further states, that he did previous hereto 
secure all necessary pro -f as to his ancestor on his k mother’s 
side being a Cherokee Indian, which proof with other papers was 
filed with the Dawes Commission of MUSKOGEE OKLAHOMA. 

Affidant further states that from on or about Dec 1 1909, he 
has used every effort to secure copies or the originals of the 
proof referred to and has just recently been informed that the 
same was burned or otherwise destroyed during the fire which 
burned the Indian Agency Buildings which occurrod some years ago. 
That the buildings referred to was located at Muskogee Okla. 
attached hereto letter of Vi/. N. McGee, of June 25 1909, letter 
M M Edmiston in answer thereto no date, letter J George Wright 
dated July 2 1909, letter J George Wright, dated July 23 1909 
all referring to the aforesaid proofs and which are made a part 
of this affidavit. That affiant Is uable at this time to secure 
proof as to the following name of the county and state and in 
what year was the parent through whom you claim your cherokee blod 
born. 
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HILDERBRAND: EASTERN CH3R0KE 
IDA HILDERBR/iND RLSIDj ‘•J "'"h 

j *.M s.j£, 

NO 8933 
ZSNA OKLAHOMA 

action admitted 

Claims through mother enrolled as Tinna, Delawar^fiist5 478 
her Indian name was SO ZI SC STI. she was born about 1857 
at Drowning creek, Del dist Cherokee Indian Nation 
Claims right to share 1851 through-(see page 216 
No 475, old roll ; My father Chickennaske. My mother 
page 216 No 473 old wee Tinna, My brother Tecueguectake. 
my sister Orrie - Uncle Lewis Colston, my great aunt GAZONVSKI 
and die is married to James Hilderbrand 

and is her father’s Indian name is Chieernackee 
mother Tinna maiden name Eth or Dint 
they resided In father in Drowning creek Del, dist Cherokee Nat 
mother near M yo ville Del Dist. 
father was killed 1860 and mother died 1863 
They were enrolled Delaware D, st, 1851. 
NAME ALL YOUR BROTHERS AND SISTERS: • 
EXKL 0LL1E BORN 1850, To cue suntake b 1848; 
TSIGUYa BORN 1351, Nannie 1355 died Dec 6 1906 
John born 1859, and Dave 1860 
GRAND PARENTS WEiE DON ALEE' AND XATY GEDI 

mother’s side were Sea to iha Gv 
and Nod nee di 

they were bom in Old Nation and lived 1851 Delaware Dist 
Give names of all their children* 
AGGIE: EG Y I WA DI 
NAHNI JOHN TSANI CKICKER NASI'E AND DO GA 
DA YU LI OR NI DIED AT THE BREAKING OUT OP THE WAR 

We were known by the name of Chickernaske 

JL 3U .X, JK 
A A A A A 

Application No 8984 of CHARLES HILDERBRAND 
A full brother of No 8984, action admitted, at residence 
Zena Oklahoma. His indian name is Charzeo? he was born about 
1859 on Horse Creek, Delaware district 
Claims right to share through his grand father, George 
Hilderbrand, father Sam Hilderbrand, mother Susan Hilderbrand 
uncle Joe Hilderbrand, and aunt Sarah Hilderbrand 

mother’s die Joe Rogers, Grand mother on 
.Lucy Rogers . Te an ne gr£nd mother on. 
father’s side, (separated - no divstrte (divorce) 

Grand father on 
mother's side, 

wife Sarrie, about 55 years 
parents; Sam Hilderbrand and mother Susan Hilderbrand 
father died about 1861 mother died when I was about ± 

in about 1859. 1851 they resided in Delaware Dist 
name of all your brothers and sisters. 
Nellie, Joe, Elijah, Sarah and Hannah, 

Gj»and parents were George and la an 
on mother’s side were Joes Ro ers 

they were born Old Nation East, 
resided 1351 on Horse Creek, Delaware Dist 

age 

nee 
and 

Hi lderbrand 
Lucy 

Cherokee Nation 
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Page: J6 EASTERN CHEROKEE 
HILDERBRAND APPLICATION NO 9596 

REESE HILDERBRAND and 4 children, resident of Webber Falls 
Indian Territory, enrolled with maternal side of family, 
Tahlequah No 472. first cousin of No 859 
Reese Hilderbrand’s indian name was Wa gi goo, He was born 
2-28-1851 in Cherokee Nation* 
Claims by right of his own shar.. My parents were Brice and 
Mary Hilderbrand . My grand parents were Swimmer and Arley 
Swimmer . My groat aunt; Mary Hofer, my cousin Napoleon 3. 
Hiram and James, Monroe Hambright, Arthur and Felix Grundy 
Coody. and his wife is named Lydia Hilderbrand age 50. 
when he applied 1907. His father died about 1868, his mother 
died about 1876. 

Name of brothers and or sister; 
Elizabeth Campbell, deed. 
His grand parents were on his father1s side Michael and 
Nannie Hilderbrand, (she was nee MARTIN) 
On his mother’s side was Swimmer and Arley Swimmer nee (Campbel 
They were born Cherokee Nation East, 
lived 1851 In Cherokee nation. 
Give names of all their children; 
Thomas Swimmer, deed, & Bill Guess, deed, Mary Hilderbrand 
my mother deed, ElizaA th Armstrong, nee Hilderbrand, 
John Hilderbrand, Jennie Cookson, Margaret Catron, Delilah 
McLain, Eliza Patrick, Stephen Hilderbrand, Rachel Mitchell 
Nannie Hoskins, Joseph M Hilderbrand, M^ry Mayfield, 
Brice Hilderbrand, my father, on 1851 Cherokee pay roll 
On Cherokee authenticated foil of 1830, and am a Cherokee 
allottee. 

My grand father Michael Hilderbrand had two sisters 
lyafy Ilafer and Eiizuoeth Coody, both of whom are deed and wit 
without descent . My great aunt Mary Hafer, had three sons, 
Napoleon 3 , Hiram and James Monroe Hambright, all deed without 
descent. My aunt Elizabeth Coody had two sons, Arthur and 
Felix Grundy Coody, both of whom died & without issued. 

Reese Hilderbrand was born 1851 Tahlequah hist, and Is 
married to Lydia. My children living May 28 1906 were; 
Mary Waters age 29 in 1907 and 
Lelia , Thomas, John, Annie and William Hilderbrand* 

H H H H Hr H Hr H 

CHEROKEE HILDEBRKAND 10341 application- action 
admitted residence rawhuska, Oklahoma, has 6 children 
Applicant’s mother Celia Jane, enrolled at 280 Tahlequah 
CHEROKEE B HILDEBRAND (NEE McIntosh) indian name was Tsa la gi 
residence Paw hus ka, Oklahoma bom 11-16-1872 Cherokee Nation 
in 1851 one share of my mother and her father her mother 
and her sisters and brothers as given elsewhere, 
on mother’s dide as follows; Robin Smith, Jane Smith grand 
mother who married a Hendricks, Samuel Smith died before 
Civil war no heirs, grand uncle, and Susie Smith dead, 
married a Rogers and had two children and both deed 
Mailinda Smith, no heirs. Jpne Smith ra a Hendricks and had 3 
children. F^rst was Robert Hendricks, who is now dead 
and h$s two heirs living, 2nd was Sarah Hendricks 
and no heirs, third was a Celia J Hendricks, (mother) 
Jane Hightman, a half sister maiden name unknown 2 children 
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contd. 
39 

her maiden 

Mary, John 
Nichola s 

Page 17 
CHEROKEE B HILDEBRAND (NEE McIntosh ) 

James Hildebrand age 
John McIntosh, Indian name was 
McIntosh, Indian name Wa di 
her mother died Oct 23 1385 

Names of all her brothers and sisters were 
R , Ellen , Susan, Cherokee B, infant boy B 
Cora, Victoria B, Myrtle McIntosh 

HILDERBRAND: 
name and age of your husband: 
name of parents, were Father; 
Ca na ska. mother was Celia 

name was Hendricks 

Names of all her children were living May 28 1906 were; 
Rose, LEtitia, Susan, Ovagonia B, Dica J and Ruby Hilderbrand 
•a- -a- *- *r -a -a- -a- * -> * * # # # # # 

FANNIE L HILDERBRAND 11026 action admitted. Residence 
Estella, Oklahoma l/2 sister of No 10730 and claims thru the 
same ancestor Her ti residence was one mile north and 7 miles 
west of Vinita , post office Estella , Cherokee Nation, I.T. 
born Oct 8 1879 Vinita 
Claims right to share through John Bigside, Nancy Bigside, 
Ga-hnan dan or Bigside, Aggie Bigside, Ga-hu-ga Sanders 

Roastingear Foster, Jeff Ballou, Adam Foster Sapsucker Foster 
and Stealer Roadtmgear. 

Name of husband No 2185 Samuel Hilderbrand age 26 
Name of parents wore Francis Fritz, and Aggie Fritz 
her Indian name was A-gi Ga hnnn dan, or maiden name Aggie 
Bigside . Father bom in GERMANY and mother Cherokee Nation 
Indian Territory, mother died M^rch 1893 

Name of all brothers and sisters were 
Joseph P Fritz, Edward Fritz, Elizabeth Hilderbrand, 
Frances Cox, Katie Fritz, Stephen Fritz, 

NAME OF GRAND PARENTS ON FATHER’S SIDE 
IS NOT SHOWN. But mother’s side was John Bigside and 

Nancy n 
Names of their children were 
Aggie Bigside, and Agi Ga Man dan 
and Ga hir ga, Sanders, and Ga hu ga 

ELIZABETH HILDERBRAND NO 11027 action admitted 
residence Estella Oklahoma, l/2 sister of No 10730 and claims 
thru the same ancestor. Claims right to share in 1851 thru 
John Bigside, Nancy Bigside. a knan dan or Bigside. 
Aggie Big3ide, Ga hu ga Sanders, Rosteingear Foster, 
Jeff Ballou, Adam Foster Sapsucker Foster, Stealer 
Roastinger. Her husband No 1920 is Joe Hilderbrand, age 32 
her parents are Francis Fritz, and Aggie Fritz, maiden name 
Aggie Bigside. Her father born in Germany and mother in 
Indian territory, and father resided 1351 in Germany 

mother born after 1851 Cherokee Nation I. T.’mother died 
March 1893. Her grand parents were Franc Anton Fritz 
and iviarria Ana Fritz, on mother’s side was John Bigside and 
Nancy Bigside, they wore born East of the Mississippi 

their children were Aggie Bigside, and Agi ga hnan dan 
and Ga hu ga 

My father is a white man, Joseph P Fritz, is my half brothers 
Same fatner different mother, his mother was a SHAWNEE INDIAN 
Franc Anton Fritz and Marria ^na Fritz are the white side 
of my grand parents 
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HILDERBRAND OR, JAiiES application 
6797 

Page* I 8 

EASTERN CHEROKEES 
HILDEBRAND 

Father No 295, 
nephew No 1913 

He claims through father enrolled as Nelson Hilderbrand 
Tahlequah No 295 and nephew of No 1913. Residence Northern 

district, Indian Territory. Proctor post office, Cherokee 
Nation, Indian Territory. Born 1870 Cherokee Nation best. 
Claims right through his mother Sarah Crittenden, my grand mot 
mother, Peggy Crittenden, and my father NELSON HILDERBRAND 
AND GRAND FATHER LOSE HI LDERB RAND, AND MY UNCLES PETER AND 
GEORGE HI LDERB Ra HD , and also my grand father JIM CRITTENDEN 

He is not married. 
Give names of your father and mother; 

NELSON HILDERBRAND 
MOTHER: SARaH CRITTENDEN. Both born in Cherokee Nation west, 
and 1851 resided same place. 

NATES OF ALL YOUR BROTHERS AND SISTERS: 
NACK KUGIN now living at Proctor, Indian Territory in 1906 
Polly Glass who died 1865 
NAMES OF YOUR GRAND PARENTS: 
Mose Hilderbrand was grand father and do not know name 
of grand mother. 

Mother1s side was Jim Crittenden, was grand 
father and Grand mother was Peggy Crittenden. 
They were born CHEROKEE NATION EAST 
I am the only one left on the Hilderbrand side that I know of. 
And Jack 5 Nugin and myself are the only ones on our mother*s 
side. Ho has been enrolled on Cherokee Pay rolls up to 1894 
and the Dawes Commission roll of the Cherokee nation of Sept 1, 
1902. 

James Hilderbrand states 1917- 1907 that he was born 
in Cherokee Nation July 18, 1870, and that name of his wife 
is Nellie Hilderbrand, and that she is white, adopted Age 
28. Names of his only child living Msy 23 1906 was 
John William Hilderbrand, age 7 born June 19 1900 

and that they were enrolled by the Com: is si oner of the Five 
Tribes. 

In a letter from Muskogee, Oklahoma March 9 1909 
to Mr. Guion Miller, :: /DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR: 

COMMISSIONER TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED 
TRIBES at Muskogee, Oklahoma 

/Special Commissioner of the 
Court of Claims, 601 Ouray Bldg, Washington D C ; Sir 

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of March 3 
asking for information as to the identity of tho following 
persons: JAMES HILDERBRAND OF PROCTOR AND HIS SON JOHN WH 
HILDERBRAND: JENNIE KINGHORN: AND DELLA AND RICHARD MANUS. 

In reply you are advised that the first two persons about 
whom you make inquiry are prob James Hilderbrand and his son 
John W Helterbrand, who are enrolled opposite numbers 16352 
and 16353 respectively. Jennie Kinghorn cannot bo identified 
on the records of this office. Dick Manus ward of Claborn 
Manus, is enrolled opposite No 20823 and Della Manus is 
enrolled as Vvuttie Manus opposite No 20822. 
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Page |9 HI LDE KB RAND: E AS TOR CHE ROKEE 
NO 7571 BETSY HILDERBRAND. application 
Indian name Dhcdc? Residence Northern District Indian Terri* 
post office Tahlequah, Cherokee Nation, 
born about 1855 Cherokee Nation west. 
Claims right through 

Bmy parents, Di li gu sgi and indian name ACEODY? 
mother ’s english name was Lo-si, indian name was GB maiden 
name the same. and brother Di sa -1-it va. 
(several other names of Indians indistinct) 
and sisters Isa wa u ga (eags), E ni gi (Rhy) Sa gi ni and e 
and uncles Do li ni and etc 
and cousins Di da gi ya sgi and etc 
and aunts ye gi by and etc and grand mother go la en gi 
and uncle A y la ni 
they v/ere born in Cherokee Nation EAST 
AND RESIDED 1851 in Cherokee nation w@$t. 
father died during civil war, mother #Ied about 17 years ago 
mother was on cherokee pay rolls. 

NAEE ALL Y, UR BROTHERE AND LISTERS: 
De-Sa 
ISA wa wega 
U Cl Sgu ni 
Wa da ga 

E ni gi TOOL U GA 
SU GI NI TSN LI GI SI 
Stare names of your grand parents 
Do not know grand father name 
his grand mother on his father’s side was 
GA HA TO GI WIS and he does not know grand father ofi his 
mother’s side but his grand mother on his mother’s side was 

A LI 
They were born Cherokee Nation EAST 
He has been enrolled on Dawes Commission rolls of Chorokee 
nation. 

There was an application Linda Hilderbrand born J^n 15, 
1897, and name of her father was 
John Davison, deceased a Cherokee and Betsy Hilderbrand 
both residence of Tahlequah I. T. 
Betsy in 1902 was age 40, states she was lawful wife of John ^ 
Davison deceased, that a female child born to her on Jnn 15 
1897 and her name was Linda Hilderbrand.- her claim wa! 
admitted at Tahlequah Okla, applicant’s father and mother 
enrolled as :,Dives and ?,Lawsey,i Flint No. 440 

Betsy Hildebrand states she is age 50 in 1908 
she stat-^ my father and mother drew immigrant money. 
There were four children older than I, I guess some of them 
got old settlers mony. My parents were living together at the 
time of the payment in FLINT DISTRICT. I had a brother 
named WAH TUCK and a sister named ANNY.. 
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Page 20 HILDERBRAND EASTERN CHEROEEES 7639 
BETSEY HILDERBRAND A Pi'Ll CATION FOR MONEY 
seo also No 7571. S o had 3 children, her claim was admitted 
Sv,e resided at Tahlequah, Cherokee Nation, Indian Territory 
application for LUCY: JOE AND MAGGIE HILDERBRAND f,-r the shares 
of said children from their fatherts side. 

Claims right through her father DA DA TA HILDERBRAND 
ArlD MOTHER: Betsey Hilderbrand. grand parents Co-agv-ni and 
Lu-si, and great grand mother Tsi la wa se or 

and uncle Gi u ga and aunt Tai ya nv sta and 
tye gi . (THE ABOVE ARE MINOR CHILDREN 

Tso go ha, 
grand aunt 
Her father 
filed this 

died dul;;. 17 1394 and mother still living when she 

Name all your brothers and sisters; 
Lucy Hilderbrand, Joe, Maggie - Aggie, Nancy - infant Jodie 
Hilderbrand, 

Her grand parents on both sides are. 
GE SGV NI WHOSE ENGLISH NAME Vi AS JOE HILDERBRAND 
and his wife was LU SI 

on grand mother side was 
DI LI GV SGI 

name of wife was LO SI 

they are bom Cherokee Nation East.and living 1851 Cherokee 
N tion west. 
Give names of all their children living: 
None living on father's side. 
and Betsey Hilderbrand is only one living on the 

DI LI GV SGI side. 
1/ \» \f \/ xr U *> Kr 4J 

i\ m!r\ /C 7\" iC 7C #4* t\ 4% 

JAMES F. HILDERBRAND resident Vinita Oklahoma, action; 
ADMITTEDo see Nephew of 1351 and claims through the same 
ancestors. JAMES F IS NO 8102 
He was born 1883 Delaware District, Cherokee Nation. 
Claims right through grand father PETER HILDERBRAND AND GRAND 
MOTHER ANNIE HILDERBRAND: FATHER ’ AUNT ANNIE HILDEBRAND: 
UNCLE ALEXANDER HILDERBRAND. and is not married 1906 when this 
wasfiled. His parents were, DENNIS HILDERBRAND 
AND LUCY HILDERBRAND , her maiden name was Lucy Absher (WHITE) 
Father bom Delewarc Dist. his father died 1894 and mother 
died 1897. His father on all rolls made by the Cherokees 
since his birth to time of death, Che rokee Nat ion, Indian 
Territory. 

NAME OF ALE BROTHERS AID SISTERS ARE No 16286 WM HILDERBRAND 
BORN 1875. NO 2291 WALLACE HILDERBRAND born 1877 
1920 Joseph H Hilderbrand born 1879 
27905 Jane Countryman nee Hilderbrand born 1881 
15598 Johnie Hilderbrand born 1885 
His grand parents were Peter and Annie Hilderbrand. 
both bom Cherokee Nation east and in 1851 resided Delaware 
Dist. C N I.T. Names of all their children were Alexander 
who died 1854. Annie died 1852, Lucy Miller nee Hildebrand 
Needmere resided Needmore Indian Territory. Benjamin died 1905, 
Dennis Hilderbrand died 1894, and he has been enrolled on all 
Cherokee since birth and of the Daws Commission. States his gr 
grand pare ts jf Peter and Annie on rolls of 1835. His half 
sisters were Betsy, Polly and Minerva Conner, They were aunts 
of his father, his grand ma, annie was nee Falling. 
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HILDaiRSRttND : CHEROKEE ACTION ADMITTED 
NO 8252 residence Zena Oklahoma AGE 

niece of No 252 and claims through the same source. 
Applicant’s mother Era Snail enrolled by Drennen, Delaware Dist 
128. Her Indian name was CrTURGQN 

She was born 1839 in Do law are" 5ist, Cherokee Nation 
Claims through my mother Eva CORNSILK and my father Charley 
Cornsilk and my grand father John Snail and my grand mother 
AKRY SNAIL and Charles Thompson, uncle and g GRASS HOPPER, 
an uncle and Long Charley an uncle and JNOVJCE on aunt and 
OLSKISTA aunt and Nigar Jack Snail -? that Pauch and 
00 ta wa ta ?? another name illegible, and 2nd cousin 
Simon Snail, 2nd cousin and Aky Snail and cousin and Do. Ka 
grand mother and son K^innah, grand and Nelley Thompson 
and name of her husband was 

JOE- JULDERBRaIvD BORN 1869 
name of parents were . PARLEY CORNSILK and indian name v/as 
OH na ner tah. mother; Eva Cornsilk - indian name was HEVA 
MaIDLN NAME EVA SNAIL 

they both resided in Delaware district, and 1851 resided same. 
father died 1900 mother died April 14 1396 

Names of all her brothers and sisters were 
FLORA HILDERBRaND born 1359 
Charley Cornsilcl born 1879 Oct 20 
Sam Suagee A half brother 
- GRiAD PARENTS WE Re SAW KIN NAH 
anxhxs father’s side and mother’s sid were John Snail and 

Aky Snail 
they were born in old cherkee nation. 

(there were a lot of indian names I could not decipher) 
Sr t * V' s- »• V '■ 
'a VT*3rC VT VT VT Vi* 

JOHN HILDERBRAND NO 8253 action Admitted, he had 2 
children, residence South west City, Missouri, or Zena Oklahoma 
son of 6462 and nephew of 2040 

Ho v/as born 1874 Delaware Dist, in 1851 he claimed right 
through my mother Na-Ne and grand father 00 KA Hu Ta; 

and he is married to Flora age 46 
name of his parents were Lige Hilderbrand and mother Nannie 
and indian name Na No, her maiden name v/as 
Nannie 00 Ka Her Ta. 
his father still living in 1906 - states his mother is i enroled 

1851 and both in 1893 in Del. Dist. 
Name of all his brother and sisters were 

1/2 br o J a me s Hi Id erh :•... nd , 
1/2 sister Lucy Summersfield. 
name of grand parents.1. Lewis Hilderbrand, mother OC-Ka-Her-Ta 
They were born in Old Nation and in 1351 lived in Del Dist C N 
indian territory. 

Give names of all their children; 
Lige Hilderbrand, and Nannie 00 Ka Her Ta 
and she died 19062 

John Hilderbrand resided South Nest City, McDowell Co Mo. 
he was born 1878 Cherokee Notion, and his wife Maggie Hilderbrand 
and she belongs to Cherokee Nation. Their children living on 
May 28 1906 were Fannie born Mcrch 3 1904 
and Llic born May 5 1905. States !’I have drawn in all payments 
that have been male but the old settlers.. 
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• ElLDERB RAND: EASTERN CHEROKEE NO 8262 tage 22 
John Hilderbrand, Indian name was Urn iner took, resided 

MULDRAW OKLAHOMA: ACTION ADMITTED - he claims through his 
father John Hildebrand, who with his mather Mose }d± Kilderbrand 
enrolled in Tahlequah no 293, applicant died 1907. 

Ivlisc Test r. 3503. He was born 1857 or 1858 
claims through Cor No He Ly, Nannie War legah, Car no bee 
Se tar ne. John Kilderbrand, Sr. was my father Cor Ancy 
was my wife and died without issue 1887 
and he is married to Maggie Hilderbrand age 25 
his parents were 
John Hilderbrand Tahlequah No 293, mother Sitorne Hilderbrand 
his father died 1861 or 62. his mother died 1863 

As the indian names are impossible for me to read correctly 
I will copy from typed letter from Muldrow Oklahoma April 
4 1908 to Hon Guion Miller, Special Commissioner court of 
Claims Washington DC Sir: 
In regard to the application No 8262 of my husband John 
Hilderbrand now deceased I beg to say; I am tho widow of the 
late John Hilderbrand, and I live at Muldrow Okla. His mother 
name was WGA NUN DE SKE before she married Hilderbrand 
and I do not know her english name. John Kilderbrand’s fatter 
was AH MA OAH DES KE, (Dripping water) Hildebrand. 
The fiaterhal grand father of him was GAH NE EEL DE, (flying) 
Hilderband. The matoranl grand mother of John was called 
Nannie Hilderbrand. John ’ s mother had three sisters 
V/a le yak and Gah no he, and Se da ney and two brothers 
Gah la na dah and See yaw Sa do yah. 

signed Maggie Hilderbrand 
When John Hilderbrand filed 1907 a supplemental application 
for minor children he had living Mgy 28 1908 the following 
JOE HILDERBRAND AGE 16, Riley age 9, Jennie Jesse 7, Sirsie 6 
J/ V V «L£. V w \f */. 
AAA A A (V A A A A A 7> 

No 8263 MAGGIE HILDERBRAND* ACTION ADMITTED 
residence Muldrow Okalhoma, she claims through father 

5 CLUH DIECCK , DICKY ENROLLED IN G S 529. Applicants 
grand parents 00 LAH STAH A and SAH LE KAY enrolled 
G S 529 Misc test, e 3503; I will copy from typed 
letter Maggie wrote to Hon Guion Miller, special commissioner 
of Court of claims 1908 April 4. 
Sir: In regard to emnigrant claim No 8263 will say in response 
to your letter of Jan 13 1903 . my father’s name was Dick 
Austin in English, or he was sometimes called HCLAU DA CKE',Aust 
Austin, he was born 1848 in GOING SNAKE DISTRICT and lived 
there in 1851. My mother’s name was English ”JENNIE HILDER¬ 
BRAND AND IN CHEROKEE WAS CHE LOU SEA, she was born in 1858 
in Skin Bayou Dist. My paternal grand father was named in 
Cherokee ?,00 La Stah n I do not know his english name 
who came to Indian Territory with the Eastern Cherokee 
and lived in Flint and Going Snake Districts. My paterinal 
grand Mother was Aul sea or Sau ke no 0o la stah. I do not 
know the English name she came to this country with the 
Eastern A cherokees and lived in Flint or Going Snake Distrs. 
My father had some brothers and sisters but do not know their 
name s. 

continued: 
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HILDERBRAND: EASTERN CHSROKEE 
Another letter in the Tiles or affidavit of Maggie Hilderbrand 
continued; 
Sworn through-Tom Roach, interijreter, states; 

I am age 27. I am a full blood cherokee. John Hildebrand my 
husband is also a full blood cherokee. He died about a year 

ago. Club dutch was my father's cherokee name. His english 
name was "PANTHER". If he was enrolled it was under the 
name of DICK E La 3TAH. He was not an old settler. In 1807 
my father died and he must have been about 48. My father's 
father was named 00 lah stah a. My father's mother was 
named Sah kin ny. I dont know any of my father's brothers. 
My father and his parents came from Going Snake Distriot. 
My mother was named CHI LOW SUH. Her english name was Jinny 
dont know my grand parents on my mother's d side. I am on the 

Dawes Commission roll No 5970, Cherokee roll, my husband is 
on the Dawes Commission roll No 5969 Cherokee roll. My husband's 
mother name was Su dah nih or Wah lee ih. My husband's 
father's name was UH KAH GUH DAW SKE. His grand father 
was named Wose or Woce in Indian, English was Moso.(Tahlequah 
No 293) None of my husband's people were old settlers. 
My husband's grand parents on his mother's side were 
GUAR NOR LE LE and Nannie. (Guar nor he le means Plying in 
English). His mother had a sister name GE AH SE DAW IH 
which means '‘Pushing something'5. Gah luh duh was another 
sister of his. That means "a lane" Guh lun daske juosi xx 
was another and that means "a road * . 

JAMES HAIR FOR HIS WARD: JOHN HILDERBRAND action 
Admitted, their residence Vian, Indian Territory 
applicant's father born after 1851 grand parents Stephen 
Hilderbrand. John B Hilderbrand age 9, 1906 
He was born June 26, 1897 in Illinois District. 
His claim to share 1851 v/as through his grand parents Stephen 
and Mary Hilderbrand, His great aunt Margaret Hilderbrand. 
His great grand parents, John and Niesa Hilderbrand. His great 
uncle John jgsE Beck. His great grand parents Jeffrey and Sally 
Beck. His great great uncle Ezekiel Beck. His cousin Caroline 
Beck. He is not married . His parents were Brice Hilderbrand 
and mother Lucinda Hilderbrand. maiden name was Lucinda Cox. 
His father died about 1904 and mother about 1899 
His father on cherokee authenticated roll 1880 and was a 
cherokee allottee. Names of all the brothers and sisters were 

HOOLIE HILDERBAND AT BRAGGS INDIAN TERRITORY 
JOHN B. HILDERBRAND JUNE 26 1397 

Name os his grand parents were Stephen and Mary Hil-.erbrmd 
nee Beck, - give names of all their children; 
John Hilderbrand, Brice Hilderbrand, hi3 father deed 
Jefferson, Hilderbrand, Nannie ayers, Margaret , and Mary 
Hilderbrand, resided at Braggs Indian Territory. 
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EASTERN CHEHOK^S APPLICATIONS NO 1913 Page 24 
Supplement se© Ro 10700 

Ap lication of GEORGE HILDERBRAND (for share of money 
appropriated' fog* the Eastern Cherokee Indians by the Afct 
of Congress approved Juno 30 1906 in accordance with the 
decrees of the court cf claims of May 18 1905, and M.y 28, 
1906. 

Tve Indian name of G0orge Hilderbrand was GU NA 
residence WEBBERS PALIS INDIAN TERRI TORY 6 miles west 
town and post office; Webbers Palls, in Indiana Territory 
date and place of birth about 1835 or 1840 near Tahlequah 
indian territory. 

Claims right to share through '‘‘1st by myself, 
and by my father, 3rd by ray mother. 4th by grand parents 
also by any other right rolls may show I am entitled to x 
-- and is a widower. 
His father was MOSE HILDERBRAND, indian name "WASE” 
Mother, english name was KATIE HILDERBRAND 
INDIAN NAME: TUT TIE 
MAIDEN NAME KK KATIE HORNET 
where were they born; father born in Old Cherokee N tion 
also mother born there . 
They resided 1851 in near Tahlequah, Indian territory 
both of them. Father died 1877 nrntv^t* died about 1865 

--, ° 
I think tlxy w^re enrolled for land etc; think they got 
emigrant money, and each payt in Cherokee nation after 
Go\o rnemtn moved them out here till the^r death. 

Name of all your brothers and sisters; 
TOM HILDERBRAND DIED ABOUT 1370 
DINAH M died about 1878 or 1880 
NANCY HILDERBRAND unknown place born or died 
SALLIE HI LDIfJB RAND ” 
WILLIAM HILDERBRAND M 

I also had four half brothers and sisters Nelson, 
Annie, John and i£s Jennie Hilderbrand, all dead but Jennie. 

State english and indian names of your grand parents: 
His grand father George Hilderbrand indian name Gu Na 

His mother was a_ Hornet, and grand mtother Ollie Hornet. 
They resided 1851 in near Tahlequah Indian territory 
Names of all their children were 
MIKE HILDERBRAND 
George Hilderbrand 
Samuel Hilderbrand 
- Wilson Hornet 

indian name Ge du Naski 
Peter Hornet, indian name was Was to Ule. 

Havo you ever been enrolled for land etc. answer ; 
at Tahlequah in 1851 (I think) and for each payment in 
Cherokee N tion since to date and final disposition of lands 
of Che r ok eo N _ t i on 

L. 
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HILDEBRAND ; EASTERN CRERJKEE PAGE 2 5 
My father and mother were both living in 1835 

•-Remarks; The‘applicant is full blood ana there -bMng 
no interpreter have given answers the best I could possibly 
get them. They"keep no records, so do not remember dates, 
witnesswere M J Scott, and J H Jackson Sept 22 1906. 

Supplemental application for minor children filed 
July 3 1907. 
showing he resided in Webbers Palls, District 10, date 
born 1850 in Indian Territory and he was a widower• 
Name of all children who were living on Mny 28 1906 
was EMMA HILDERBRAND born Oct 24 1899 
(states See also No 28231) 
he was on final rolls of Cherokee Nation. 

It is shown on a card in this claim No 1913 
action; admitted. George Hildrebrand, Webber Palls Oklahoma 
Applicant cnrolld by DHENNEN 1851 Tal No 294. 
* J.C „% 

A A # * 

Feb 

B SAMUEL HILDEBRAND NO 2185 
His indian name was JOHNSINIE 00K TA NA GA 
residence one mile north and 7 miles west of Vinita Indian 
territory. Post office Erstella, I.__T. Cherokee Nation 

14, 1880 date of birth, born in Cherokee Nation 
and claims right to share by blood relation,‘'PETER 

HILDEBRAND; AMIA HILDERBRANDs DICK 0»FIELD. POLLY OFIELD 
BENJAMIN J HILDERBRiJvD; DELIL^ HILDEBRAND: ALEXANDER 
HILDEBRAND: ANNA HILDEBRAND 
ARE YOU MaRRIEDs yes 
NAME OP WIPE No 11026, FANNIE L HILDERBRAND age 27 
GIVE NAMES CP YOUR PARENTS; 
BENJAMIN J HILDEBRAND1 indian name Gwenne Ook ta'na gar 
mother; DELILA HILDERBRAND: indian name La Lee Ook ta no gar 
maiden name 2 Delila O’Pie Id. 
Where were they born Cherokee Nation Indian Territory 
both of them and they resided 1851 in same 
mother residence was unknown. 
father died Sept 12 1905 and mother died M rch 10 1383 

were they ever enrolled for land etc. They were 
participants of money paid to the Cherokee of the Cherokee 
nation. I T father enrolled for land and mother not. 
NaME OP ALL YOUR BROTEeR-V AND SISTERS . 
LURA HILDEBRAND 2-13 1872 b.rn 
Joe n 3 7-1874 ago 
Calvin “ Nov 15 1877 
Mary McHora Hildebrand Sept 13 1873 
Lucinda Sept 9 1882 age 24 
George 2 - 18- 1888 

Rosa HiIdorbrand Dec 29 1339 
Cicero F«c 25 1393 13 years 

32 

age 16 

Laura May A S 1895 age 1! 
Benjamin D 
Gracie L 
Dennis D 

Scot li 1898 
June'27 1901 age 

June 25 1904 a 

age 8 years 
5 
e 

Ezra June 15 1835 age 21 
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Page J £6 HILDEBRAND : EASTERN CPE ROHEE 
---No e of his grand parents; 
PETER HILDEBRAND and grand mother Anna Hildcrbrand 
mother ' s side grand father Dick O’Field and Polly O’Field 

They resided 1851 in Charokee N tion ~~ 
GIVE NiuV'ES OF ALL THEIR CHILDREN: 

ALEXANDER HILDERBRAND born 9-9- 1844 
Lu ci nda Mi Her 
Needmore Indian Territory Cherokee N tion 

BENJAliiN J HILDERBRAND died Sept 1§ 1905 
Anna Hilderbrard , 
Dennis Hilderbrand date of death unknown 

A half sister to the above names Mary Woodall deceased 
and d at e unknown. 

My grand parents on father’s die side had a sister 
whose name was Emily Plilderbrand . My mother hadjrf an aunt 
named Susan 0’Field and her uncles names were Johnson and 
Dumplin 0’FieId. 

Remafes}. I am not sure my mother’s name is on the 1851 
roll but I make claim for it in case it is. I have been 
informed that Peter Kilderbrand and family are registered 
on page 208 of the emigrant pay roll of 1852 and his 
number was No 378* 

My father’s name may appear on the 1851 roll thru Ben 
or Benjamin Hildebrand but is on the Dawes Commission roll 
thus BENJAMIN J. HILDERBRAND. Signed 1906 Nov 1'as 

SAMUEL HILDERBRAND 
--- In the supplemental application for minor children; 
SAMUEL HILDERBRAND resident post office Estella, 
Cherokee Nation, Indian Territory 
born Delaware District, Cherokee Nation- 
Name of wife Fannie L Hildcrbrand, age 27. and she belongs 
to the Cherokee tribe. 
Name of children living on May 28 1906 were 
Lilliam Agnes Kilderbrand, age 5 born Feb 25, 1902 

Lura Pixie Kilderbrand age 3 born s-27 1904 
Edward E Lincoln Kilderbrand age 1, born May 3 1906 

Lilliam -Agnes and Lura Pixie are enrrolled for land 
in Cherokee nation. 

THE FOLLOWING ON A CARD NO 2185, Samuel Kilderbrand 3 
3 children action; admitted nephew of 1351 and claims thro 
the same ancest:-rs. Father of applicant Benjamin Kilderbrand 
enrolled in 1351, in Delaware dist No 378 

NO 2486 EZRA HILDERBRAND EASTERN CHEROKEE filed Nov & 1. 
1906 resident of White Oak, Ind. Terr, Cherokee Nation 
beam June 15 1885, Cherokee Nation I. T. claims also 
throougli Blood relation to Peter Kilderbrand, Anna Hilder brand 
Dick O'Field and Polly O’field , Benjamin J Hildebrand 
Delila , Alexander, and Anna Hilderbrand, and is not married 
(this lineage is ame as the one just previously written) 



. , . . inr(M 
. 

. 

" 

. 

. 

' 

t ■ 

■ 

■ 

: 

r f M I 

- 



HILDEBRAND: EASTERN CHEROKEE NO 3137 Page $ ^ 
Lucinda Hilderbrand - her Indian name was Lucy Ook tar na ga 
i*esidenco one mile north and 6 miles west of Vinita Ok A a 
post office Estella I. T. Cherokee Nation, she was born 
9-9-1832, Cherokee Nation. ■ 
Claims right to share thro blood relation of Peter Hildebrand 
Anna HiIdorbrand, R-e Dick O’Field, Polly O’Field, Benjamin J 
Hildebrand , Delila Kilderband, Alexander Hilderbrand 
Anna Hilderbrand, and is not married. 

Her father was Benjamin J Hilderbrand 
and mothe r Delila Hilderbrand, maiden name Delila O’Fileld . 
therefore has the same lineage as the 2 previous claims cupxed 

* ik * * * it it it it x 

N0 4920 supplement, Eastern Cherokeea 
Application of Joe Hilderbrand. His indian name was 
Cho wah 00 ti Niga t Resided one mile north 7 miles west Vinita 
post Office, Estella , Indian ‘Territory, Cherokee Nation 
born March 7 1874, and claims by right of blood relation 
PETER HILDERBRAND, Anna Hilderbrand, Dick O’Fidld, and 
Polly O’Fiefd, Benjamin J Hildebrand, Delila Hildebrand 
Alexander and Anna Hilderbrand. and is married, 
wife Elizabeth (No 11027) Hilderbrand, age 24. 
father Bejjamin J Hilderbrand, indian name Quen na ooti ni ga 
and mother Delila Hilderbrand, indian name La Lee 00 ti ni ga 
maiden name Delila 0’File Id. and same lineage as previous 
applications copied herein. 
Name of all his children living 

gc T?P A >Tpx 0 
O iui.i v^JLo 

T A OPD T-T 
O Lujujx 1 x 

TTT T nPTO 
j. i. RAND 4 

on May 28 
eh yrs 7 

1906 were 
months. b 10-17- 1902 

Cherokee Delila Hilderbrand 2 yrs 4 mo b Jan 10 1905 
\f w »/ t* */ Sf \f %/ V 
w k v v w %r v v v v v 

No 2208 COUSIN OF NO 3207 
APPLICATION OF Lucy Hilderbrand she resided in Saline District 
post office Oaks, Dist , Indian Territory, born 18S2 
Cherokee Nation, Indian territory. 
claims thru right of (1) Gun no ta (2) Susan (3) Wake 4 (Joe 
and is married to Arch Hilderbrand No 3583 a e 26 
indian name of her j? father was SAH WAK ilOOIZE 
mother was NANCY VANN indian name was NER CHI 
MAIDEN NAME WAS NaNCY SUNDAY. 
states they were born Cherokee Nation indian territory 
father died 1891 mother still living when she filed this 1906 
states her mother shared 1894 payment, and 1902 enrolled by 
the Com ission to the Five Civilized tribes. Saline Dist I.T. 
Name of all her brothers and sister were/ 

LYNNIE VANN born 1888 living in 1906 
Leede Vann born 1391 
William Vann b 1393 

State English and indian names of your grandparents 
on both sides. Unknown, father’s side, but mother’s side 
was Jesse Sunday, 
grand mother on father side x was Gun ne ta 
Susan or Suda nah on mother’s side was Keloo ger 

and Ah ta Ker sto oke 
They resided 1851 in Saline Dist. C N, I.T. 
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HILDERBRAND EaSTER CHEROKEE PaGE j? it 

Give names of all their children; 28 
WAKE she died 1335 no heirs 
Salene Chewie ± still living resided Going Snake Distreict 
Av le Parlone, heir living 
Sta sie Young duck, 
Ida sie living Saline District 
Take ha loo ke, heirs living, she died 1896 
Too ke sah Hog shooter heirs living, died unknown date 
Ka he ta living in 3, * :ig snake dist. 
Joe Hogshoote, no heirs, he did 1876 

She enrolled for land etc 1894, cherokee payment and 1902 enr 
enrolled by the Commissioner to the F^ve Civilized tribes. 
Saline dist, I.T. 
Actopm ; ADhITTED reside net Oaks, Oklahoma 
*x- -x- * -x- *x- * # # * 

NO 2290 supplement, LAURA HILDERBRAND ap lication 
resident of Vinita Indian Territory cherokee nation 
born 1873, Delaware Dist . 
Claims through right of Bpn Hilderbrand, a grand father - Tom 
Woodard great grand ma, Francis Justice grand pa Sundy Woodard, 
Aryley Woodard grand ma Elizabeth Woodard mother Aunt Francis 
Woodard martha Woodard, uncle Richard Woodard, grand father 
bros Ned Woodard Hogshooter Woodard, Boob Woodard, Wm Woodard 
Sarah Woodard, states I am a widow. 
Name and age of hussband, Benjamin Hilderbrand age 56 age died 
1905. Give name of your father and mother; 
LENORD not of Indian Blood 
mother ELIZASEH BELEW maiden none Elizabeth Woodard. 
she dont know where Ire r father was born but her mother was born 
in GEORGIA. Trey resided-her mother in Delaware Dist, 
Cherokee Nation, but dont know where her father was born 
Her mother died 1832, dont know death date of father. 
-Her mother enrolled in 1351 Delav/are Dist I.T. and all rolls 
made up until date od death. 
Name of all your brothers and sisters were 
Jeff Below born 1876 and G0orge Belew 1878 still living in 1906 

State names of gr. E parents on both sides; she could not 
give those of her father, but mother’s side were Sunday ’Woodard 
or Go da gwa s gi, and A li L Woodard 

states; father and meth.or born Georgia. 
THEY PE SIDED 1851 in Delaware Dist, C N. I T 
Give names of all their children; 
RICHARD WOODARD DIED 1856. lil0rtha Woodard d 1863, 
Eliza Woodard, d 1392, Elizabeth Woodard d 1882, Jane Woodard 
d Zena Indian Territory, Francis Woodard d 1392 

The above names are children of my grand parents, on my mother’s 
side, I know nothing of my father’s people 

The Indian names of grand father brothers were Si gwa a 
ni yo uoodard, Tsu li ys bri da Woodard and Na h di Woodard 
I ALSO CLAIM SHARE OF FROG JUSTICL whose indian name was 
Wa es s si and George Justice whose indian name was 
Da r giediz son of Frog Justice, the former Frog Justice 
was my Great Uncle also 

In the supplemental application for minor children; 2290 
shows 33 Cherokee Nntion i.est, I am a widow, name of husband 
was Benjamin Hilderbrand, deceased, 
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HLuDEbiAND &iiS lbKN CHEROICEE oq Pafre Jn 
tba-t nemos of her children living • y 28 1906 were: ‘ P 
ROSA HILDERBRND AGE 17 born 1890; Cicero Hilderbrand 14 b 1893 
Laura Mae Hi Iderbrand a e 11 b 1896; Benjamin D Hilderbrand 8 b±©96 

born 1899. Grade L Hilderbrand age 5, b 1902; Dennis D 
b 1905. She was a niece of No 8741 and claims Hilderbrand age 2 

through the sane 
5886, 2406, 8741. 

N JL JJ. JL J» ». a/ v 

. also 
5821. 

See No 3237 or 9, 8916, 8355, 2674, 

w * * * 
No 2291 supplement, WALLACE HILDERBRAND THE CLAIM WAS 

ADMITTED; Wal ace Hilderbrand 3 children, residence Vinita Okla. 
nephew of No 1351 and claims through the same ancestor. 
He was born 3.877 in Delav/are Dist . claims through right of 
Peter Hilderbrand, grand ma Annie Hilderbrand uncle Alexander 
Hilderbrand and Aunt Annie'Hilderbrand, and is married to 
PRUDIB HILDERBRAND ae 19. 
Give names of your father and mother. 
Dennis Hilderbbrand, Lucy Hilderbrand, maiden name Lucy Abshire 
who is not of ind.ian blood. 
Father was born in Delaware Dist, Cherokee Nation, mother born in 
Texas .Father died 1894 mother died 1999. 

Father was on all rolls since birth until date of death 
Name of all brothers and sisters were; 
William Hilderbrand born1875 
Joseph born 1879 
Jane born 1881 
Frank born 1883 
Johnie born 1885 

Name of grand parents are 
father’s side; PETER HILDER BRAND AND ANNIE HILDERBRAND 
MOTHER’S SIDE: (don know, not of Indian blood) 
They were born in Georgia 
They resided 1351 in D0laware Dist, Cherokee Nation. 
Give names of all their children ; Alexander Hilderbrand, d 1854 
Annie ± d 1352, Benjamin d 1905, Dennis la d 1394, Lucy 
Miller(nee) Hilderbrand9 Neednore Indian territory 

I am entitled to claim share in my father’s aunt’s' 
Betsie Connor, Polly Connor, Minerva Connor, They was enrolled 
in Delaware Dist, 1851 died without d issue. 
Wa}4ace Hilderbraid resided Vinita Oklahoma on Paw Paw Creek, 
post office Craig, Okla, states he was born 1877 Jan 7 and is 
married, wife age 20 
Their children in 1906 were la ry E Hilderbrand age 5 b 8-25 -1902 
Samuel J age 4 b May 29 1903,“Wallace A age 2b 12, 24 1905 
\t %/ '/ 
A 7T /V 

■>/- •Jf K 

No- 2537 ELIZABETH DYSON R F D NO 1, BOOMER, CALDWELL CO 
NORTH CAROLINA residence Beaver, creek., township , Wilkes Co N C 
R F D No 1. born^l853 Wilkes CoN^C 
claims thru Salmal^Dyson a/ 3/4 Che'rokee Indian 
and is married name**of husband 13.54 JSahn Dyson, indian name-, 
Salman Dyson, mother Pblley Dyson, maidehmname Malbba 
father died 1836, mother'died 1903 

Name of all your brothers and sisters, Susinky? Dyson 
born 1347, John 1850, " rry Jeyson 1862. 
grand parets were wr, Ly a. n and Polley Dyson, born Wilkes Co N C 
and resided there 1851. GIVE Nai.-ES OF A L TINE IR CHILDREN: 
1.1ASSIE DYSON, Ben, Salmon, John, Jac Son, Janey, Susan, Molly 
all deceased She filed this in Caldwell Co N C 
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iV V .• 5008 JAuES HILDEBRAND residence BRADLEY COUNTY, 

CLEVELAND TENNESSEE, born in 1835 Columbus - Co Term, in 1851 
my father John Hildebrand was a Cherokee guardson or grandson 
but he was not living in 1351, having enlisted for Cherokee 
Removal to Indian Territory in 1837-1838, and is not married. 
Kis father John Hildebrand and mother Nice Russell not indian 
his father was bor o in Polk Co Tenn, mother born South Carolina 
not indian. Father Died prior to 1851 ater 1838, mother died 
at .Cleveland, Tennessee in 1883. Father probably died near 1840 
motba r .died in 1833. 

Nrof all your brothers and sisters, were 
ELVIRA BORN ABOUT x330, died 1875 
James born 1833, Dolly Waters born aoout 1835, Wm Asbury 
Hildebrand born 1836, Jom Hildebrand born about 1337, Martha 
born about 1839 in 1333 at Cleveland 

GRx-iND died1’ u 
IvIY/PARENTS were MICHAEL HILDEBRAND and his wife WARD-, 

first name not given. on mothor?s side was name of 
MATHER* S father, and wife __Russell, not indian. 
-- he did not know where they were born 

In 1851, they lived then in POLK COUNTY TENNESSEE on 
HI WAS SEE RIVER. 

Names of their children were: 
Stephen Hildebrand, in Polk Co Tenn, went to Indian Territory 
JOSEPH HILDEBRAND, resided Polk Co Tenn, went to Indian territory 
PRICE HILDEBRAND, resided Polk Co Tenn, went to Indian Territory 
JENNIE HILDEBRAND, imsided Polk Co Tenn, went'to indian territory 

Vi as enrolled in 1868 and 1330 
mother was paid an an-, ley by general Wool U.S.A. after Cherokee 
removal, do not know exact date. 

His ancestors back to 1335 are MICHAEL : PuTER AND 
JOHN HILDEBRAND. Applied Oct 8c 1906. Signed James Hildebran 
John Hildebrand was a witness, an .radley Co Tenn 
His claim was rejected. He states on card; Son of Polly Waters 
No 3005) and claims thru her 

d 



. 

. 

■ 

' 

n't fcijiftfjdjf- 

. 
■ 



Page 3! 
_HI LQE6RAND_ FA_M LI E_3_f;EFEr<&,C_ES 

1835 CHEKCKEE INtfiAL CF SUS OF TENNESSEE lists on page 11-i3-amd |4 
AS FOLLOWS; 

Page II George Hildebrano, Chestooa creek 4 males under i8, I over i8 
2 females under i6 and l over i6 

-page II, Moses hilderband, on okoa creek, 2 males under i8, I over |8 
1 female over i6 

— page i3 MICHAEL HILDERBRAND on Okoa Creek, 2 males under i8, l over |8 
2 females under 16, 3 over i6 and 5 slaves. 

-page II J. V. Hildekbrand, on hiwassee river 2 males under i6,| over i6 
1 female under i 6 and 2 over i6 
John Hilderbrand, on hiwaSSee river i male under »8, i over |8 

3 females over i6, and 3 slaves 
- another 
John Hilderbrand, on HiaWaSSEe rif*2r 2 males under i8, and 2 males over i8 
2 females under iG, and 3 over jo 
There are no hilderbrand records in 1835 Cherokee Indian Census cf the other 
3 states* Alabama, Georgia and North Carolina. 
- There a«e hilderbrand references in the Cherokee Indian Applications 
of Daisy M. Walker Wo. i 258i on page 37 of Volume | of Cherokee Indians 
Walkers applications compiled by Lucy Kate McGhee and Annie Walker Burns 
- Michael hilderbrand was her great grand father (sometimes called Kike). 
Brice and Stephen Hildebrand JR. were her uncles. 

Her husband was Eomund Walker Nv. 26073 application Wo. her mother was 

Alice or Matilda Cgrdery nee Schmitoman? maiden name was & Alice or 
Matilda Hildebrand. 

Other HIlde'erand names in her application were: John, Betsy, Jane, Susan 

Polly, Joseph or Joe ,Vi. Brice, Reece, Mike jr. Josephine, lucein Crittenden 
Volume 2 of the Cher .kee Indians of Walkers compilation were 

Hildebrand pages ii8 -ii? ahd |42. 

-—IN THE CHEROKEE MINUTE DOCKET 4th Commission, page 68, Volume l 

and page 442 are j. W. hildebrano reference 
page i77 
MICHAEL 69, and 308. No 47 Michael Hildebrand, spgilation of Ferry 
and COMMUTATION OF REMOVAL A OF AND SUBSISTENCE, THE U.S. 
AuD NOW ON THIS QaY CAME THE CLAIMANT BY THE LETTER CF JOHN H 
Crczier, dated Washington city, Dec i8 i 346 and filed his petition in this 
case, ordered that the Board do now adjourn, (s) Edward Harden -and 

B H BREWSTER 
page 67 OF OUR 8..CK AND Me 46 

u. W. Hildebrand, preemption and etc the U S and now cn this day came the 
PETITIONER BY THE LETTER uF C PUTNAM, DaTE^ aT BENTON, POLK Co TENN. 
Dec 6, 1646. and filed his petition, affidavits and etc in this case 
Ordered that the board do njw adjourn, Edward Harden, b H Brewster. 
- Page -172 cf our bock. No 48 CHEROKEE MINUTE DCCKETT OF THE 4th 
Commission, old book page 303 

MICHAEL HILDEBRAND: Commutation Removal and subsi stance and Spoil- 
ation. And njw on this day came the claimant by atty a no the Board havin 
FULLY CONSIDERED THE PETITION AND STATEMENT OF CASE SUBMITTED TO THEM, THAT 
is to Say t; I, petition and 2 letters fr.m hon I, h. Crozier do aojuoge and 
DECREE AS FOLLOWS; ThIS IS A CLAIM; l. FOR COMMUTATION OF REMOVAL AND 
SUBSISTENCE. li F.R A« INCREASED ALLOWANCE F Cfi a FERRY WHICH HAS 3EEN VALUED 

and pado f:w. 
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Page 32 
_HJL0ER dRAN_0 R EF ERE; <C ES continued; & 33 

The claimant states that he i s a white but entitled tc Cherokee 

privileges. That he has been paid fbr the improvements and ferry out t« t 

it was under valued by the valuing agents, that his claim for extra allowance 

has been rejected by the War Department and that as he did not remove west 

he is entitled to Commutation of Removal and Subsistence. 

This is his case; see (old book page 309) 
III. We refuse to readjudge the valuation of the valuing agents whose 

examination and AWARD WaS the rule of ALLOYUNCE aOGPTED by the former 

Commissioners. When hIs case was presented that was the right time for an 

APPEAL NOW IT IS TOO LATE. 

' v =. ***** * * * ** 

I A* CCPYIMG 6EL0W, SOME PENSIONS; of Hildebrand soldiers, 

JUST ENOUGH FOR THE READER TO SEE THE RESULT OF ABSTRACTS OF 

pensions. There are many pensions of the Civil War soldiers 

of this name. Also many service records of soldiers of the 

Union side of the war . 

There ^re many Confederate service records of soldiers by this 

name, but ng pensions in the National archives cf Confederate 

soldiers, but they are to be found at the State Capitol of 

the various states in the State Pension Department. 

If a pension or service record of your hildesra.no or hilderbrand 

ancestor is desired please write to this compiler, furnishing the 

given name of Said soldier and I will search for same for the sum 

0 F ^>5» 
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Page 34- 
HITREBRAND PENSIONS: NO 74 

MlC HILDEBRAND VETERAN AND NARY A HILDEBRAND PENSIONER 
wia^.. * ” u No 745302. Re was a private in company K 
fte£iv.ent 7th Iowa infantry, at rats of $12 per month, beginning 
April 15, 1912. Original Rolls 
1391 - one recoi^d sin * a he was 
Iowa, ; that he finlis^oo Sept 1 
application filed July 24 1390. 
at Route 1 Lockridge Jeff erson 
-died lviarch 21 1912, claim ' 

Des Moine Iowa. issued June 24 
pensioned at Jefferson county 
1862, discharged May 23 1865 
Mary A Hildebrand was living 

Iowa widow of Michael Hildebrand 
ctf 605-811 

rx - 

- her death was Aug 29 1933; that Michael Hildebrand died March 
21 1912 

Mary A Hildebrand whose pension certificate was No 743302 
743302) states she was born in Zanesville, Ohio Nov 27 1843 
married Michael Hildebrand Oct 7 1857 - Michael Hildebrand 
stated in Jefferson C0 Iowa 1911 that ho was born in Hagerstown 
Maryland April 23 1836; that his several places £ residence since 
leaving ot-rvica have been in Jefferson Co Iowa.; that his post 
office is Loekridge, R 2 Jefferson Co Iowa. He stated thon he 
was enrolled in Pairfie3.d 1st Sept 1862 (Civil war). 

He applied also in 1907 in Jefferson Co Iowa, that he voluntee 
volunteered in Compag K 7th Regiment, Iowa Volunteer infantry 
in the Civil war and was honorably discharged at 'Washington D C 
May 28 1865. He was age 54 when ho made application for Invalid 
pension 1890; that his regiment was commanded by Caot Timothy 
Spence, He-was-age 32-iR-i990-iR--HENR¥-CGUMTY-I9WA-where-he 
made-ge«epal-affidavit- 

Affidavits made by C P Halfley age 32 and Wm Outweiler 
or Dutweiler a e 41, both of Jefferson Co Iowa, at Merrimac,Iowa 
stating they were acquainted with Michael Hildebrand. 

One declaration for widow’s pension in Jefferson Co Iowa 
April 9 1912 by.Mary A Hildebrand age 67 states they had no 
children left under age 16. 

Under date of Jon 15 1893 but signed April 11 1898 
Statement made by Michael Hildebrand that Hii MARRIED MARY A. 
KNERR as his wife, and were married 1857 at Germanville Iowa by Anon 
Amon Stever, Justice of Peace, and the record their marriage 
exists in Jefferson County record of marriage license. 
Names of children were: MARY E. HILDEBRAND BORN FEB 1858, 
Anna B born Aug 1860, Maggie born June 1866, Rasa E. born March 
1868, Henry P born Aug 1871, William E. born Nov 1873, Fred M 
born March 187Q, Prank A Hildebrand born May 1884. 
* # w -x- * -x- # -x- -x- -x- 

SUNETH HILDEBRAND CERTIFICATE NO 5141 box No 31384 
or SENIETH u 

SHE WAS WIDON OP JESSE HILDEBRAND, Colonel 77th Ohio Volunteer 
infantry, - her pension was allowed at $30 per month, date of 
his death April 3.8 1863. He was mustered into service as a 
Colonel 4th Jan 1862 and died of pneumonia April 1863. Marriage 
of Jesse Hildebrand to Senith Fowler April 20 1826, is proved by 
pubblic records for Washington County Ohio. Thero are no minor 
children. He was Colonel of the 77th Ohio Volunteers, Washington 
C'j Ohio. Certified copy of marriage record is filed by the clerk 
of Washington Co Ohio showing Jesse Hildebrand married Senith 
Fowler 12 April 1326. They were both of Fearing township Washingto. 
Washington Cn Ohio. Signed by the clerk May 13 1826 

Senieth Hildebrand age 59 a resident of Marietta in 
Washington C Ohio filed application for Widow’s pension May 19 
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Page 35 

HILDEBRAND PENSION OP SENIETH HILDEBRAND CERTIFICATE NO 5141 
continued 

1863 that her husband died at Alton, Illinois 18 April 1863 
while in line of duty in service of the U S. that she was married 
April 20 1326 in Washington C Ohio, that her maiden name was 
Fowlor. states we have no children under sixteen years of age 
2 affiants were Belle Hildebrand and Cynthia Hildebrand 
///•* * # 

PENSION OF JESSE HILDEBRAND RANK 2nd Lieut, 
No 823017 served in Co A 5th Pa, volunteers H. A, 
Original rolls dated Pittsburg, 
Declaration for Invalid Pension, Allegheny County Pennsylvania 
Aug 2H 1394 Aug 2, 1094; that he was enrolled Aug 81362, 
in :Private Co G or S 122 Pa Volunteers, discharged at Harrisburg 

Penna hay 13 1863, ro enlisted as 1st Sergt Co A 5 th Pa 26 A 
and dis. as 2nd Lieut. aid discharged at Vienna Va. 30 June 1865 

There were several affidavits of persons who were acquainted with 
him. 
-* * * * x x 

PENSION NO 541666 ELBINA HILDEBRAND 
WIDOW OF JESSE HILDEBRAND OR HILLABRAND 
Elbina Hildebrand or Hillebrand age 5a 53 made application in 
Washington Co Ohio F0b 17 1892 a resident of Fairfield in said cou 
county, states he served in Civil war- she states Jesse served 
in Civil war, from 22 Oct 1861 to 23 Jan 1864, as a second Lieut, 
in 77th Ohio infantry, and he was honorably discharged from 
service Jan 23 1864 and who is supposed to be deceased, tnat she 
was married to him under the name of ELBINA DINSMORE to said 
Jesse jar Hillebrand Sept 1856 by Rev Baron at Fairfield - Washing¬ 

ton Co Ohio- and she has not remarried since his death. 

14.38572 
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PAC-S 35A 
C0Iv2.iISS10MER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS: WASHINGTON D.C 

No 15785 Ab LIGATION OF EASTERN CNEROKEES 
Sir: I hereby make application for such share as may be due 
me jfi of the fund appropriated by Act of Conores3 approved Jurje 
30 1905 and May 23 1906 in favor of the Eastern Chcrokees. 
The evidence of-identity is herewith subjoined. 
Lewis A. Howard, residence Rowes Prairie, town of Rose, Dist 
Indian Territory, date and place of birth; 1882 Flint Dist Ch 
Cherokee Nation, I Territory. 
states, My grand n. A: r Grand father Great uncles and Aunts 
my mother share of her Dopants. 
GIVE NAESS OF YOUR PARENTS: 
GEORGE A. HOWARD, INDIAN NaEL WAS GEORu-E 00-Sti 

was Venice Howard, maiden name Venie Johnson 
was born in Texas, mother in Flint district, Indian Ter. 
resided in 1351 in North Carolina, mother was not yet 
Father was still living when he field this 

«j an 28 

mother 
Fa the r 
Fat hr 
born e 
but mother died 1889 He filed this in 1907 
--stated father enrolled for land in Cherokee Nation, 

drew money at all payments. 
Name of his brother was; Cicero J Howard. 
Name of his grand parents were; 
Neal Howard and his wife Jano Starr 
mother’s side was John A Johnson and Lucy Johnson 
Ho thinks his grand father bom in To xas 

'—> 

and thinks they resided in Flint Dist. 
A11 the ir ch i Id ren were: 
V«fci E Johnson and Indian name was Tsn neo ha gee 
residence; Rose Indian Territory 
and wife Mary L Balantinc 
residence Tah. Indian Territory 
Venie Howard 
who is dead. 
John A Johnson Jr. 

Go orgo W Johnson, 
Have been enrolled 

States; MY 
WARD. my other gr. 

who is dead 
residence Tahie auah, T 
for land in the Cherokee nation 

MAT GRAND MOTHER NANCY DAME RON _ 
nna mother was Annie Johnson (nee) 

(nee) 
gruj 

Sander 

and E 4 

my great grand 
great/ father was George H. Starr. 

My groat uncles Go- rye C Starr 
Starr, drew in 1851 

Thi3 above would mean his Great Grand mother was Nancy WARD 
Darner on. 

THIS CASE WAS ADMITTED - he had a nephew of No5793 
Residence Rose, Oklahoma, who claimed through same source. 
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INDEX TO HlLDERriRANO - oft HILDEBRAND 
EASTERN CHEROKEES : . 

AH LI LI 7 

Ah gus ser 6 

Avers , Nann i e iviav I I -i 0 

AGl Ga Man Dan i7 

AbShire, Le or Lucy 20-29 

Ahma-Dah des ke 22 

Aul Sea or San Kee Ne 22 

Armstrong, Elizabeth i6 

Austin, Dick 22 

" Clauoa che 22 

Augusta, Tennessee i3 

BECK, MaRy l 0- 
LaRge I I 

Sally II 

Sutt 11 

Mrs John Laughlin Beck 

Bigside, JOHN |7 

Nancy i7 

Aggie i7 

Ga hu ga i7 

Ezekiel 23 

BECK, Ezekiel 23 

John 23 

Jeffrey 23 

Sally 23 

Caroline 23 

BALLOU, Jeff l7 
BELENV, Elizabeth 28 

Jeff 28 

George 23 

Ga~hnan -dan-er 

BIGSIDE, Gahnandaner i7 

Bushyhead, A 'Nie 6 

Bradley county Tenn 30 

Beck, MaRy i4 

COUNTRYMAN, Uane 8 
Coooy, Elizabeth 2 

Cornsikk, Eva 2i 

ChaRley 2i 

CAMP BEL- , Elizabeth i6 

ARLIE I 6 

CRITTENOEN, JIM I 8 
SaRah i8 

Peggy i3 

COOKSON, JENNIE 16 
Ancy Cor 22 

Charley, long 2i 

Coooy, Felix Grundy »6 

Cor no he lx 22 

Nannie 22 

Catron, Margaret 16 

FAMILIES RECORDS OF Page 36 

Cleveland, bradley co tenn 12 
Goody, Elizabeth 16 

Corn silk, Ena 2i 

Charley 2i 

Cox , R Frances i7 

Cer Ne He Ly, Nannie 22 

Colston, lewis i5 

Cox, Lucinda 23 

Cox,ta na ga ,Johnsinie 25 

C onnor , Minerva 20 

Conner, betsie 29 

Polly 29 

Minerva 29 

Countryman, Jane 20 

Cicero 29 

DUTCH, Club 23 

Daws Commission i3 

Di li gu agi i9 

Drennen rolls 25 

Ol LI GC SGI 20 

Davidson , John i9 

Donawee i5 

Diegock, Gluh 22 

Emlly 3-4- 

EaRl, Susie |I 
Reece ii 

Ed?;!1STon, K' M 14- 

FLUTE, ANNIE 7- 
JOHN 7 

FIELDING, JENNIE 7 

FRITZ, Aggie |7 

Francis i7 

JOSEPH 17 

Joseph P l7 

KaTIe i7 

Stephen i7 

Edward i7 

Anton 17 

France Anton i7 

Mary Ann i7 

FOSTER, RoastingeaR i7 

Adam i7 

Sapsucker i7 

FALLING, Annie 20 

GALA IN SKY lO 
GRUNDY, ARTHUR l6 

Felix i6 

Glass, Polly i8 

Gah la na dab 22 

Gedi, Katy i5 

Ga Nun de ske 22 

Ga hu ga 22 

Guess, Bill i6 
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INDEX 
MILDER BRAND OR HILDEBRAND FAi I LIES 

HAYFER, MARY 2 .,6 
HIMGRY 10 . 
Hungry iO 
Kana Hawk iO 
Hum6aro, Amanqa i-i2 _j3 

Rebecca i2 -i3 

HARLAR, KaTy 3-5 
Elizabeth 3-4 

"GeoRge 5 
Haynes, ChRistoker 3-4 
Hogshooter, Joe 25 

HARLAN, Betsy 5 
Ellis 5 
Ezekiel 5 
Nangy 5 

Sally 5 
Ruth 5 

Henders 
Hendricks, Delia i7 

Mary l7 
John H i7 
Ellen l7 
Sus&j l7 
Cherokees B i7 

Nicholas i7 

Cora i7 
Victoria B i7 
Myrtle i7 

HALiBRIGHTf Monroe i6 
Napoleon d l6 

Hiram i6 
James i 6 
Monroe i6 
Monoright >6 

HORNET, Katie 24 
Wilson 24 
Polly i3 

HIOHTMAN, jane l6 
HENDRICKS, 16 

Robert t6 
SaRah i6 

Celi a J 16 
HaFER, Mary i6 
Hornet, Ollie 24 
Hemminy, Jack i3 

Betsy i3 
HOSKINS, Nannie i6 
Hopper, Grass 2i 
Hornet, Peter 24 

:0uRUS OF EASTER CHEROKEES .Page 37 

HILDERBRAND OR |see pages |-x-3X 
HILDEBRAND: 

ACEODY t9 -6-7-8-16 
Annie i5-20-29-24-26-27-25 

Ann Elizabeth 2- 3 
Agnes 26 

A. E. 2 
Aggie 20 
Alexander 8-9-20-25-26-27-29 

Ala 2—3— 
Amanda i2 
Amelia 3-4- 

Ami a 25 
Ahdiah iO 

A H -M A**0 AK deske 22 
Ahtaker ste eke 27 

Al i i 9 
ARCH i0-13-27 

ARDana 2 
Avle p aRlene 28 

Ayla ni i9 
AIZRES 23 
Augusta,Tennessee i2 

BaRbaRy 3-4** 

Beck Il 
Benjamin 9-20-27-S28 

Benjamin j 25—2o 
Betsy i3-i9-6-20 
BRICE 8-9-1 0© n-14-16-23 

Bullet 8 
6ushyhead 6 
Cherokee, i6-l7-2l 

Cherokee 6 16 
Charles 7 

ChRI 
ChickennaSke i5 

Cer No He ly 22 
Chi low sur 23 
Chicker Naskee i5 

Carrie i3 

Celi a Jan e i 6 
Co Aov ni 20 
Chewie, Salene 28 
Calvin 25 

Ca na ska i7 
CaRRoll i4 
Che wah 00 ti niga 27 
CaRne bee 22 

Cor ancy 22 
Cicero — 
Charles i5 
Ciscero 29 

De Sa 19 
Des Ka 2i 
Dripping Waters 
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INDEX T HILOcRBRAND OR HILDEBRAND 
cherokees 

HILDEbRAND, Dripping V ' 22 
Di da gi ya agi 19 ' 

Dicky 22 

Deli la 25 -27 

Do LI Nl 19 
Di SA l it va 19 

Dennis 29 

Daniel i3 

Da yu LI OR Nl i5 

Dennis 8-1-2-9- 20-26 

Mary 2 

Dol. y i 

David 2-5 

Dennis D 25 -29 

Delila 27 
Divefe i9 
Deli la 26 25 

Doga l5 

Dinah 24 

David 2-5- 

Dorch i4 

Donawell i5 

Elijah 7 

Elucha 7 

Emily 8-i»-23-4 

Ellis 2-3-5 

Elizabeth 34-i 2 -i 7 -i 6 

Elizabeth Jane 23- o4 2-3-4-5- 

Eglentine 2-4- 

Elvira i—i2—i3 

Elizabeth Harlan 3 

E ni gi Tuol U Ga i9 

E Nl gi {Rhy)Sa gi ni i9 

Emma 25 

Elizabeth 27 

Elijah i5 

Dick El a Stah 23 

Joe i7 

Eg y I Wa Di 15 

EkE ttie all ice i4 

Ezra 26 

Emily 26 

Eth or Dint i5 

Tinna i5 

Elvira 30 

Flora 2i 

Frank 8-9- 29 

Florence 3-4- 

Flying 22 

Fannie 13 

Fannie l 25 -26_,7 

FAMILIES RECORDS OF EASTERN -Pace 38 

HILDER6RAN0 CR HILDEBRAND 
George 5—7—8 — 15—l 8—25»-24- 

Gee - Sc i R i 0 

Go du Naski 24 

Gah ne nel de 22 

Gu ma 24 

Go da gwa s gi 28 

Grace L 29 

GRACiE L 29 -25 

Gah ne he 22 

Gah ne hel de 22 

Ga hl tu gi wis 19 

Gah ne he 22 

Go la en g| 19 

GaZonvSki i5 

GUAR NOR le le 23 

Gun ne ta 27 

Grasshopper 2i 

GuaR nor he le 23 

GE ah se daw in 23 

George Rosa 25 

Ga hu ga Sanders i7 

Ga nun de ske 22 

Gah ne he 22 

Gu na 24 

Ga hir ga i7 

Gun lun daSka 23 

Gah luh duh 23 

HEELY BELL 8 

Hooley i i 

HOCLIE II -23 

Hannah ii -15 

Hair, James 23 

Isa wa wega 19 
Isa wa u ga (Sals) i9 

Ida 6 -15 
Ida M i2 

Ida M i3 

IRa i4 
Io a SlE 22 28 

Jeff i3 

Jesse 7-22 

Jennie 24-30 

Jack 8-1-23 

Jake 8 

James 7 

jerett 8 

James 9-2-3-4-S-6- 
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INDEX TO HlLDERbrtAfoD UR HILDEBRAND FAMILIES RECORDS OF EASTERN -Page 39 

ChEROKEES 
HILDEBRAND OR HILDERBRAND 

Jeff 8-iQ- 

Jeff B 8-9-1i 

Jane 8-9- 29-20 

Janne 9 

Jesse or Jessie 7^ 

John 8-9-1 0- 5-n-i2 

JOHN IE 8-9-10 

Joseph i-7-8-9 

John Wm l-2-4-8 

John William 9 

John WALKER 5 

J ul i a E. 8 

JAMES 13-30 

JAMES F. 20 

-30 

JaS R i4 

James R |4 

James i5-i8- 

John 13-16-21-22 -24-15-30 

John Wm i8 

John 8 23 -22 

Johnie 17-29 -2l-20 

Alexander 20 

Joseph M i6 

Joe 15-22- 28 -27 -20 

Joseph A 20 

Joseph 29-30- 

KATIE 3-4-5-8-9-10 -24 

Ker Skir Leas Keon 6 

Ker skee zeas ke 6 

Kau ckv or e Crow i 3 

KaINNah 2i 
Ka he ta 28 

Kelso ger 27 

LUOINOA ”23 
Li k 

Lige 7 

Lucinoa 23 

Lucy 7-8-9-tu _?c 

Lucy Milder 9 

Lawrence 4-2- 

Lawrence 2-4- 

Lewis 4-6- 

LewisW 3-5-6- 
LelIa II 
Lydia ti 

Lawsey 19 

Lyoia i 6 
Linda i9 

Lem i3 

HI LDERBR^ND OR Hi LDEBRAND 
LIGE 2l 

Lo si 19 

LEWIS 2i 

Lu si 20 

LSI LA WA se OR 20 

LUCY 29 

LES 
Lelia i6 

Letitia l7 

Edward E Lincoln 26 

LILLI am Agnes 26 

LIN 

Lucinda i2 -25 

Lucy 20 -27 

Laura Mae 29 

Lencrd 28 

PETER 27 

Leonard 28 

Lillian 26 

Lura Rixie 26 

Laura May 25 

Lura Pixie 26 

Lura 25 

Laura 28 

MARY HAYDOR 2 

Mary 7-5-sO-ii 

Ma«y White 4 

Maggie 7-iQ -22 -23 

Ma 

Mike 5-3- 

Moses 8 Mose i8 

Martha i 

Mag 

Margaret E Moton 8 

MICHAEL 9-1—11-12-13-16-30 
MICHEEL SR & JR " 
Minerva 2-3-4- 

MaRTIN 6-i 2 

Mitchell II 

M,\Ry Emeline i2 

Martha 13 

Maggie 2- 20-22-21 

Mary i6 -23 

Mose 22 -24-23 

Mary l3-i6-23 -l4 

Michael N i4 

Michael L i3 

Mike 24 

Mary Me her a 25 

Margaret 23 

Mary Jane i4 

MaRTha 30 

Mary E 29 

Mather 30 
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INDEX TO HILD ER BRA i-'O OR HILDEBRAND FAMILIIES RECORDS OF EASTERN 
CHEROKEES 

HILDERBRAND OR HI LOEbKA 0‘ HILDER3RANJ OR HI LDEbRAND: 

Nancy 20-24 7-iO-5-2V 

* Niesa 23 

Neo nee di i5 

Aggie i5 

Nannie 15-22-21*io- 

Nane 2i 

Nannie i6 -23 

Nannie 22 

Nicey i3 

Napoleon B i6 

Nellie i6 

Nelson i8 

Ner chi 27 

Nellie i5 ~i7- 7-3-9-ii 

Nev/ton 3-4-5- 

N I C E I 

Nannie May Ayers ii 

iM i c ey 12 

Na Ne 2i 

Nelson 24 

Nice 30 

00 
ORRIS l5 
Old Wee Ljnna 

or Old Wee Tin., a i 5 . 

OGtise 6 

00 ti ye 6 

0 ZUC H A 8 

00 ka her ta 2i 

00 lah stah a 23 

00 ti nig Che wah 27 

Olskista 2i 

00 KA HU TUX 2I 

Peggy 8-9- -5-1i 25 

Peter I-2-3-4-6-8-9 -29-26-18/ 

Polly l2-27- 20- 

Polly i3- 20 

PoorbeaR l3 

Price 30 

Panther 23 

Pauch 2i 

Pruodie ^9 Pruoie 29 

Rosa 29 Rose i7 

Rachel ii 

Reese ii -i 6 

Riley 22 

Russell 30 

Ruby i7 

Sallie 5 

Samuel 7-8- (7-25 

SaRah 7 -15 

Susaie s 0-6-11 

Susan 3^7-9-11 -M> 

Susannah iO 

Stephen 8^9-1O-i»-i3-30-16-f4-23 

Sabrie i5 

Sam i5-2i 

Sophronu 13 

Sanders i7 

SlTERNE 22 

Syren i4 

Se taR ne 22 

Se da ney 22 

Sah la na dah 22 

Suagee 2i 

Sissie 22 

Su dah nih or Wah lee ih 23 

Susannah 27 

Sea to gv i5 

Sah wak nooke 27 

Susan 27-i5 

See yaw,Sa do yak? 22 

Samuel 24 -26 

Se da ney 22 

* Samuel J 29 

S’J gi ni Tsn li c i si 19 
Sam kin ny 23 

Sah le kay 22 

Sissie 22 

SO^H RON 1E |2 

Sallie 24 

Tecumsah iO 
Thomas ii 

Ten., ie 12 

Tee ke sah hogshoote 28 

Tsa la gi i6 

Take v/a lee ke 28 

Tegueguectake i5 

Ta an nee i5 

Thomas i6 

Tuttie 24 
Tsiguwi i5 

Tsani i5 
Tom 24 
Tegue guntake i5 

U C i Sgu Nl l 9 

Uh mah guh daw ske 23 

Vann , lynnie 27 

Leede 27 

Wm 27 

Nancy 27 
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fcASfERM - Page 4-j 
INDfeX TO HlLOERBfUND OR HILDEBRAND FAMILIES RECORDS OF/CHFRCKEES 

WARD, 30 

\71 LL I am 20 
Wake 28 

Wallace 20 -29 
Wese 23 
Weoe 23 
Wm AS bury 30 
DOLi-Y VvaTE.JS 30 

William lo- .: 29 
Wakie iO 

Wm ASbury i-i 2 -i3 
Wallace 8-9- 
Willie ii 

Wa le yah 22 
Wa le Yak 22 
Wallace 29 

Wa da Ga- 
Wah le i3 
Wm 

WaSE 24 
WaR legah 22 

Wa d» i7 
Ye gi by 19 

(SEE SEPARATE BOOK CF KINGFISHER 
Cherokee records by annie walker burius 
Sox 6|83 APEX STaTION,WaSHINGTON D C 
Ka he Ter iO 
KERSKEE LEHS KE , KaTIE 6 
KERSKEE Zeas KE 6 
Ker skee leas tee,Robert 6 
Ker SKER LEaS KE 6 
KINghorn, Dennie l8 

justice, Francis 28 

Frog 28 

LA TTY OR LOTTY, LeplU II 

JOHNS, Syren i4 
Syreni a i4 

Kingfisher, Watie Old 7 

Jackson, j h 25 

Allen II 

Elizabeth II 
Lucinda 26-27 

Lucy Miller 20 

Mayes, George W 8 
Meeker, George 9 

Miller 9-20 LUcy 20-20-29 
Guion 22 

Mi senh rimer , 9 
McCarty , Elizabeth 2 

John l 2 
Martin, Mary || 

Hannah ii 

McGee, Dorch i4 
McIntosh, Myrtle i7 

McDan iel , CaRRI E 13 
Mitchell, Rachel i6 
Motor, Margaret E 8 

Manus, Della i6 
Claborn i8 

WOTTIE I 8 

McLain, Delilah i6 
McIntosh, Cherokee i6 

McIntosh, Celia i7 
JOHN 17 

Cherokee i7 
McGee, W N i4 
Miller, lucin.* 26 

Martin, Nannie i6 ^ |_x,2-x, 3-x 

NELLY • Maufist 7 
Neehee gee Scir iO 

Na da ta 6 
Nugin, Nack i8 

Jack i8 

Nannie 23 
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INDEX TO MILDER BRA. j v HLO£ BRAND 
EASTERN CHEROKEES 
OO-lan Naente ske 7 
CO-Lan-Nae Te Ske 7 

May 7 
MaRy 7 
Nelly 7 

00 Wosoids, Kanahawk lO 
00 WO SER 01 10 

OZUCHA 8 
00 tisee 6 

00 ti ye 6 

00 ka her ta 2i 

SumplING 25 
J OH N SO N 26 

O'Tielo, Dumpling 26 
Johnson 26 Dllila 23 

Dick 26 -27 -25 
Polly 26-27 

Susan 26 

00 la stain 22 
00 lah star 22 
ORR, Eglentine 2 

SaRah 2 
W. F. 2 

Oh na ner tah 2i 

00 k a h er t a , Nannie 2 i 

Oak taR na ga Lucy 27 

00 LA ST AH 22 
OG lah stah a 22 
00 Ta wa ia 2i 

POLK COUNTY TENNESSEE i-2-3-4-5 

30-13 
PaRlene 28 
Patrick Eliza «6 

PoorbeaR, Polly i3 

ROACH, Tom 23 
Russell, Nice i-2- -30-1 3 

Rhoder i4 
Rogers, Joe 15 
Joos Rogers i5 
Rogers, Joos i5 

Lucy i 5 
RoaSTinger, Stealer i7 

RoastmgeaR, Stealer 17 
Ray, Elgira i3 

SOUR, Gee lO 
Sweetwater, Annie 6 
SpRause, Mary E i 2 

Scott, M J 25 
Sunday, Nancy 27 

So taR ne, CaR ne see 22 
Sunday, Jesse 27 
Skin Bayou^ Dist 22 

FAMILIES RECORDS OF - page 42 

SUMMER SF I ELD, Lucy 2i 
-'as le kay 22 

Snail, akey 2i 

John 2l 

Saw kin nah 2i 

Heva or Eva 2i 

Snail, Neva or Eva 2i 

Shamblin, Margaret E 8 

Summerville, Lucy 7 

Swimmer, 4 

Mary 

Swimmer, Mary || 

Snail , Niger Jack 2i 

Era 2i 
Swimmer, Thomas i6 

Snail , Simon 2i 

Aky 2i 

Sanders, Ga Hu i7 

Smith, Robin i6 

Jane i 6 

So Zi Sc St i |5 
SWIMMER, ARLEY 16 

Mary i6 

Napoleon 16 

Stevenson, Sophronia i3 

TIE SI SKY 
Tate, Mary j i2 

Thompson, Nelly 2i 

Charles 2i 

VANN, Lynnie 27 

Leeds 27 

Wm 27 

Nancy 27 

WARD, 2-1 

GRANNY 3^ 3—5— 
OR Nancy WaRO, 3-4--5 -I-X-3X 

KATHARINE 3- 

V/ARD HILDER6AND 30 

Was ee 6 

Polly i2 

Water s, Mar y I i 

Watson, Eliza i2 

WATERS, Polly 30-13 
WATSON, Eliza i2 

WOODARD, Alil 28 

Eliza 28 

Francis 28 

White, lucy abswur 20 

WOOL, General 1 

WHITE, Eliza Jane 3-4- 
John 3-4- 
MaRy 3 

WAH TUCK 19 

WAH uE GEE 13 
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INDEX TO HILDER6RAND OR BlLDEtiRANQ FAMILIES RECORDS OF EASTERN 
Cherokee 

-Page 43 

Wah Ge Gee i3 

V/aS CliE LOU SEA 22 
War logan, Nannie 22 

Wright, George i4 

J George 14- 

Web ber Falls 24 

Woooall, Mary 26 
WoodaRo, Si gwa a ni Yfe 28 
Woodward, Tsu li ys bri da 28 
Woodard, aryley 26 

Sunday 28 
Tom 28 
Ned 28 
Elizabeth 23 

Martha 28 
Richard 28 
Hogshooter 28 
6eeb 23 
SaRah 28 

V/m 28 
WHITE, John 7 

Lucy Absur 9 

Wilson, Nancy iO 

WATERS, Katie lO 

END OF INDEX TO HIL6ER6RANQ Ai.D OR 
HILDEBRAND FAMILIES RECORDS Cf 

EASTERN CHERGKEES 
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Nc* 50971 1923 . Cherokee School File No. 0^3 

from Room No. H-E-2 Application 326 to 350 

BLACK, Earnest to Boring, Anne 

Bottle Ann Boone of Chattanooga Tennessee enrollment with 

the Eastern Band erokee Indians of North Carolina. 

Luther Brskine Boone Jr. who is her minor child states she is age I46. 

That my maiden name was Bettie Ann Hannah; that I was born at Benton 

(Polk County) Tenrre,srsee and I have resided at the following places; 

BENTON TEN ESSEE: CLEVELAND TENNESSEE AND NOW IN CHATTANOOGA. TENNESSEE 

That X. am l/l6 Cherokee, I claim lineal descent from 

NANCY WARD 

who was my great great great Grandmother; - -mpther "was daughter of 

JOHN W. HILDERBRAND, who was a son of 

ELIZABETH HILD2RBRAND was a daughter of KATIE HARLAND 

who was a daughter of NANCY WARD, cherokee 

That my father's name was J. C. Hannah; that my mother's name 

is Mary Hildebrand, that she was married to my father 1863; that fe 

they have since resided at Benton, - Cleveland and Chattanooga, Tenn. 

That my maternal grn-d father's name was John W. Hilderbrand and his 

degree of Indian Blood was onc-fourt, that my maternal grand mother’s 

maiden name was ELIZA JANE WHITE; that the following are facts in 

relation to the enrollment of my said ancestors with Eastern Band of 

Cherokee Indians,- JOHN W. HILDERBRAND married =ELIZABETH HARLAND 

KATIE HARLAND and Nancy Ward all were enrolled with Eastern Band of 
Cherokee, I participated in the - allotment for the Eastern Cherokees 
in 1906. 

That L, E. Boone is the father of my children; my son Luther 
Srskinc Boone is 1/32 Cherokee and I am l/l6 Cherokee 

My child is age 19 in 1926. 
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